BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POI	LLUTION CONTROL BOARD
FOX MORAINE, LLC,	}
Petitioner,	
v.	PCB No. PCB 07-146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, CITY COUNCIL,	
Respondent.)
NOTICE (OF FILING
TO: All counsel of Record (see attached Serv	ice List)
Please take notice that on September 2	9, 2008, the undersigned filed with the Illinois
Pollution Control Board, 100 West Randolph	Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, Fox Moraine's
Response to Yorkville's Motion in Limine #4.	
Dated: September 29, 2008	Respectfully submitted,
	On behalf of FOX MORAINE, LLC
	<u>/s/</u>
	George Mueller
	One of Its Attorneys

George Mueller MUELLER ANDERSON, P.C. 609 East Etna Road Ottawa, IL 61350 Telephone (815) 431-1500 Facsimile (815) 815-1501 Gmueller21@sbcglobal.net

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

FOX MORAINE, LLC)
Petitioner,)
v.) PCB 07- 146
UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE, CITY COUNCIL)
Respondent.)

FOX MORAINE'S RESPONSE TO YORKVILLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE No. 4

NOW COMES Fox Moraine, LLC, ("Fox Moraine"), by its attorneys, Charles Helsten and George Mueller and for its response to Yorkville's Motion *In Limine* No. 4 states and alleges as follows:

- 1. This motion seeks to bar any reference to the infamous Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon invoice of June 15, 2007 in the amount of \$96,119.73 for 257.45 hours of legal services rendered in connection with the Fox Moraine siting application between April 27, 2007 and May 29, 2007. This invoice was previously the subject of an extensively briefed motion to return the same, which motion was denied by the Hearing Officer. Fox Moraine re-alleges all of the arguments in its brief in response to that motion, including arguments regarding the relevancy of this invoice to the issues in this appeal.
- 2. Since it has been determined that the subject invoice, a copy of which is attached hereto and made apart hereof, is not work product or otherwise privileged, the only issue left with regard to it is if it is relevant on any issue at the fundamental fairness hearing to be held by the Board. Recent discovery in this case and a close review of

the invoice itself make it exceeding relevant as circumstantial, if not direct, evidence of

predisposition and bias.

3. The invoice itself indicates that the Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon firm

started work on this project on April 27, 2007 and between that date and May 4, 2007,

the Wildman firm provided 29.65 hours of legal services to the United City of Yorkville.

This is particularly troubling since the Wildman firm had apparently not been retained at

that time nor authorized to perform any services. Said services as will be indicated

further herein were clearly directed primarily to developing a rationale for denial of the

application.

4. On June 18, 2008, the discovery deposition of Valerie Burd was taken in

this case. A copy said deposition transcript is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Valerie Burd had been a Yorkville city alderman during the public hearing on the siting

application and on April 17, 2007, she was elected to the position of mayor. However,

she was not sworn in as mayor nor did she assume her duties as mayor until May 8,

2007. A copy of the May 8, 2007 city council meeting minutes have previously been

attached to Fox Moraine's response to the original unsuccessful motion for return of the

infamous invoice.

5. At her discovery deposition, Valerie Burd was asked, "Did you retain other

attorneys on behalf of City business prior to your being sworn in?" Her response was,

"No. I don't have the authority to do that." (Burd deposition pg. 46) She was further

asked, "Who authorized that firm to begin work on April 27th?" Her answer was, "No

one." (Burd Dep. pg. 46) Ms. Burd was further asked, "Did you direct the firm of

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 - Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile

george@muelleranderson.com

Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile

cheisten@hinshawlaw.com

Wildman, Harrold, Allen and Dixon to begin work on behalf of the City starting on April

27th?" Her answer was, "No. I did not." (Burd Dep. pg. 52) She was further asked,

"Did you authorize them to do work on behalf of the City starting on that date?", and her

answer was, "No. I could not do that." (Burd Dep. pg. 52) She was further asked, "And

you knew you could not authorize them to do work until after you had been sworn in and

they had been approved by the city council. Correct?" Her answer was, "That's

correct." (Burd Dep. pp. 52, 53) Ms. Burd was further asked, "But it's your position now

that all of the entries prior to May 9th represent work that was not authorized by you or

the City is that correct?" Her answer was, "That's correct." She was then asked, "And

it's also your position that all of the entries prior to May 9th represent work that you

weren't even aware of?" Her answer was, "That's correct." (Burd Dep. Pp 55, 56)

6. The subject invoice shows an entry by Anthony Hopp, one of the Wildman

attorneys on April 30, 2007 for 5 hours to "Complete preparation for and conduct

meeting with mayor and city administration; post meeting work based on results of

meeting." Now, based upon the foregoing, either Valerie Burd was not truthful in her

deposition or the Wildman invoice is inaccurate. Either conclusion is powerful evidence

of bias and prejudice against Petitioner, particularly since the first review of actual

evidence related to the siting application referenced in the Wildman invoice in on April

29, 2007, the day before Anthony Hopp's meeting with the mayor (which she denied

having any knowledge of) on which date Anthony Hopp billed 4.5 hours to "Review

objections to landfill siting petition and exhibits submitted in support of objections..."

When the first evidence reviewed in a case by attorneys is objection evidence rather

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350

(815) 431-1500 - Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com 3

Charles Heisten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile

cheisten@hinshawlaw.com

than the siting application itself or the sequential testimony at the siting hearing, it raises

a powerful inference that those attorneys were instructed to find a rationale for denial of

the application. When the person apparently instructing those attorneys to find that

rationale (Valerie Burd) now denies authorizing the work and denies any knowledge that

the work even existed, this invoice, coupled with the Burd deposition testimony, begins

to rise to the level of a "smoking gun."

7. The May 8, 2007, city council meeting minutes, indicate that Michael Roth

was hired on that date as City attorney to perform up to 50 hours per month in services

for the City. No action was taken on retention of the Wildman firm (of which Roth was a

member) or for the services to be provided by other members of the firm. The subject

invoice in fact shows that of the 257.45 hours of legal services provided in only 33

calendar day, only 26.5 of those hours were actually provided by Michael Roth. In

contrast, 190 hours combined were provided by Leo Dombrowski and Anthony Hopp

who have been the City's lead attorneys during this appeal.

8. The Wildman invoices are otherwise full of references indicating that their

assigned mission was to justify denial of the siting application. For example, on May 8,

2007, presumably before he was even officially hired, Michael Roth billed .70 hours to

"Work on strategies concerning finality of decision, disconnection of territory and

development of City's decision." This seems strangely premature in light of the fact that

no prior billings by Mr. Roth relate to review of the evidence. Additionally, disconnection

of territory can only refer to disconnection of the Fox Moraine territory, as the original

annexation of that territory, a precursor to the filing of the siting application, was a highly

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 - Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile

george@muelleranderson.com

4

chelsten@hinshawlaw.com

controversial activity which Fox Moraine now alleges helped create the politically biased

atmosphere.

9. The Wildman invoice also supports Fox Moraine's claim set forth in its

motion filed on September 24, 2008, that in addition to the summaries of the evidence

and recommendations prepared by Derke Price on behalf of the City expert technical

staff and the hearing officer, Larry Clark (both of which summaries and

recommendations were for approval with conditions, there was a third summary of the

evidence and recommendations prepared by Michael Roth or one of his partners, which

summary was considered and relied upon by City council members and which has

never been placed into the record in this matter. Billing references on the subject

invoice to preparation of a report or summary appear on May 11, 2007, May 14, 2007,

May 16, 2007, May 21, 2007 and May 22, 2007, with that last reference being to

"Continue to revise, edit and finalize legal memoranda to Mayor and city council..."

References to review of the evidence are likewise abundant, so it is clear that the

Wildman firm prepared a report for the city council.

At a landfill siting hearing there are three possible decisions, unconditional

approval, approval with conditions and denial. That suggests that attorneys in

anticipation of a council meeting to decide the case would prepare resolutions covering

each alternative. In this case, the Wildman invoice indicates that only a single

resolution was drafted as there are multiple references in the invoice to the drafting and

revision of the "resolution," that term always used in the singular except on one

occasion. On May 14, 2007, Anthony Hopp billed for the first draft of the need section

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 - Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimlle george@muelleranderson.com

of resolution. On the same date Michael Roth billed for work on resolution, on May 22,

2007, Anthony Hopp billed for work on resolution and on May 23, 2007, Leo

Dombrowski billed for "Review and analyze hearing officer's findings and

recommendations; prepare draft city council resolutions; revise memoranda regarding

evaluation of siting criteria evidence, attend special meeting of city council" for a total of

10.50 hours on that date.

11. It is clear from the foregoing that the Roth/Wildman report served as a

rebuttal to the reports prepared by Price and Clark and in fact, had to be revised based

upon the content of those other reports. It is also clear that there was only a denial

resolution ever contemplated and drafted by the Wildman firm.

12. The Wildman invoice is also instructive on the issue of whether or not the

resolution purporting to be the final decision of the city council (Resolution No. 2007-36)

was the resolution actually adopted on May 24, 2007, or whether it represents an illegal

delegation by the city council to its attorneys of the duty to make the final decision. On

May 24, 2007, the day after Resolution 2007-36 was allegedly adopted, Anthony Hopp

billed 2.0 hours for, "Several revision to draft Resolution; review transcript of hearing

and discus which conditions could be included and which should not." On the same

date, Leo Dombrowski billed 3.75 hours to "Revise city council resolution; review

transcript of city council meeting, review additional hearing testimony regarding siting

criteria." On the same date also, Michael Roth billed 1.90 hours to "Work on revisions

to approved resolution to incorporate conditions requested by aldermen at meeting;

finish working on revisions to landfill siting resolution and prepare memo to mayor and

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 - Telephone

cheisten@hinshawlaw.com

city council regarding execution." On May 29,. 2007, Michael Roth billed .5 hours for,

"Conference with Mr. Olson regarding resolution revisions and work on legal

requirements for service of resolution." Clearly then the Wildman invoice demonstrates

unequivocal evidence that the resolution purporting to be the final decision of the city

council and incorporated in the record on appeal as a document dated May 24, 2007,

was in fact not prepared on that date and that its execution was after the fact. It is also

clear that the conditions set forth in said resolution were crafted by attorneys after the

fact, based upon the city council's illegal delegation to them of the power to include or

omit conditions as they saw fit.

WHEREFORE, for the forgoing reasons, the Wildman invoices completely

relevant in that it ties together a number of other issues raised by Petitioner and

accordingly the Motion In Limine No. 4 be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

FOX MORAINE, LLC

By: /s/George Mueller

One of its attorneys

GEORGE MUELLER 609 Etna Road Ottawa, Illinois 61350 (815) 431-1500 – Telephone (815) 431-1501 - Facsimile george@muelleranderson.com 7

Charles Helsten Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101 (815) 490-4900 - Telephone (815) 490-4901 - Facsimile chelsten@hinshawlaw.com

WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP

225 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60606-1229 312-201-2000

Tax ID No 36-2615899

VALERIE BURD
THE UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
800 GAME FARM ROAD
YORKVILLE, IL 60560

JUNE 15, 2007 INVOICE NO 350710

AR Landrille 01-000-13-00-1375

FILE NO U0525.00002

IN THE MATTER OF:

LOCAL SITING ENGAGEMENT

INTERIM STATEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH MAY 31, 2007

DATE	INITIALS	HOURS	DESCRIPTION
4/27/07	AGH	4.00	Begin review of siling peallon and exhibits to same
4/27/07	LPD	4.25	Work on landfill application review process and requirements to receive siting approval; review and analyze case law regarding same; review City Siting Ordinance to determine procedures for review of application.
4/27/07	' RMA	0 75	Analyze and process evidence, transcripts, and landfill application documents relating to the Yorkville matter onto 24 discs for attorney use.
4/28/07	LPD	2.00	Review and analyze case law to determine standard of review to be applied by Pollution Control Board and to determine what may be considered improper contacts
4/29/07	AGH	4.50	Review objections to landfill siting petition and exhibits submitted in support of objections; review legal research.
4/29/07	LPD	3.50	Review and analyze case law regarding local governing body's review of evidence presented at hearing and to determine how to prepare written decision; prepare memorandum regarding review of evidence and scope of improper contacts.
4/30/07	AGH	5 00	Complete preparation for and conduct meeting with Mayor and city administrators; post-meeting work based on results of meeting.
4/30/07	LPD	4 75	Review and analyze City's Siting Ordinance to determine requirements of same; review regulations and case law to determine whether decision deadline may be waived; begin to review evidence presented in opposition to landfill application.
5/4/07	MMR	0 90	Review Open Meetings Act regarding Executive Sessions to discuss and deliberate recommended findings and decision by

WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP

LOCAL SITING ENGAGEMENT

JUNE 15, 2007 INVOICE NO. 350710

FILE NO. U0525.00002

PAGE 2

DATE	INITIALS	<u>HOURS</u>	DESCRIPTION
			Yorkville City Council.
5/8/07	AGH	3.50	Prepare for City Council meeting; work on strategy issues related to procedure and format for advice to City.
5/8/07	MMR	0 70	Work on strategies concerning finality of decision, disconnection of territory and development of City's decision
5/9/07	AGH	8.50	Prepare for and attend meeting with Mayor; work on strategy; work on review of transcripts related to need criterion for siting
5/9/07	LPD .	6.50	Work on review of evidence offered at hearing; conference call with Mayor Burd and Mr. Hopp to discuss procedure under Yorkville Siting Ordinance; review hearing transcripts and exhibits to determine scope of evidence offered for and against health, safety and welfare criterion.
5/9/07	MMR	1.00	Work on numerous legal and evidentiary issues.
5/9/07	RCD	2.00	Review background materials regarding City of Yorkville issue.
5 <i>/9/</i> 07	ŔMA	08.0	Analyze and process electronic data in preparation for printing and loading into a searchable database for attorney review.
5/10/07	AGH	4.50	Continue to review transcripts and evidence related to "need" criterion.
5/10/Ö7	LPD	2.25	Review and analyze case law to determine how Pullution Control Board and Appellate Court have evaluated evidence offered in support of or opposition to siting criteria.
5/10/07	MMR	0.60	Legal memorandum regarding Open Meetings Act and landfill siting deliberations prepared.
5/10/07	RCD	1.90	Legal research of Illinois court opinions and Illinois Pollution Control Board opinions regarding standards for criteria to be applied in ruling on Section 39.2 siting applications.
5/10/07	RMA	2.30	Process and print electronic data from the Yorkville website for attorney review
5/11/07	AGH	6.00	Continue to review testimony and to work on "need" section.
5/11/07	LPD ⁻	1.75	Review and analyze testimony offered at public hearing to determine if applicant carried its burden on issue of traffic patterns
5/11/07	MMR	2 00	Work on landfill matter and several conferences Mr. Olson from City of Yorkville regarding meeting schedules and process.
5/11/07	RCD	5.50	Review and analyze state appellate and Supreme Court rulings regarding appeals from rulings of Illinois Pollution Control Board concerning pollution control center siting decisions.
5/11/07	RMA	2.60	Analyze and process electronic data from the Yorkville website into a searchable database for attorney review.
5/13/07	RCD	3 .30	Review Illinois appellate court decisions regarding appeals from siting decisions of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP

LOCAL SITING ENGAGEMENT

JUNE 15, 2007 INVOICE NO. 350710

FILE NO U0525.00002

PAGE 4

DATE	MIJIALS	HOURS	DESCRIPTION
5/17/07	MMR	0 70	Work on pending motions; conference with Mr. Clark, Hearing Officer, regarding same and telephone call to Attorney Mueller to advise of deliberation schedule.
5/17/07	RCD	3.50	Continue to draft and revise memorandum regarding PCB rulings upholding or overturning decisions of local boards related to siting permits.
5/18/07	AGH	1.00	Continue to work on incompatability section of submission.
5/18/07	LPD	6 75	Review and analyze post-hearing comments; revise City Council memorandum regarding traffic criterion; review and analyze case law regarding same; review and analyze hearing testimony regarding groundwater and stormwater concerns.
5/18/07	MMR	0.30	Work on process for reviewing hearing officer's decision and status of transcript reviews.
5/19/07	LPD	3.00	Review and analyze hearing testimony to determine if applicant's landfill design meets statutory criteria.
5/20/07	AGH	4.00	Continue work on incompatability section of written submission.
5/20/07	LPD	8 00	Continue to review and analyze hearing testimony to determine if applicant's landfill design meets statutory criteria; review and analyze testimony and exhibits to determine if stormwater concerns exist; review and analyze case law to determine how Pollution Control Board and Appellate Court evaluate statutory criteria
5/21/07	AGH	6 00	Continue work on legal and factual issues related to siting application.
5/21/07	LPD	8.25	Prepare memoranda regarding issues to consider to determine whether applicant met traffic and health, safety and welfare criteria; continue to review and analyze hearing testimony and exhibits regarding same; review and analyze memorandum of Mr. Price and City Staff addressing siting criteria.
5/21/07	MMR	2.70	Work on proposed advice memos regarding landfill siting criteria and review Staff Report regarding same.
5/21/07	RCD	0.60	Legal research regarding questions posed to criterion 3, landfill citing requirements.
5/22/07	AGH	7.00	Continue to revise, edit and finalize legal memoranda to Mayor and City Council; work on resolution; review counsel for city staff's report and recent public comment.
5/22/07	LPD	7.00	Review case law to determine how siting authority should consider applicant's compliance history; review and analyze hearing testimony and exhibits regarding same; revise memorandum regarding applicant's and operator's environmental history.
/22/07	RCD	2.60	Legal research regarding question of operator history (as part of

WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP

LOCAL SITING ENGAGEMENT

JUNE 15, 2007 INVOICE NO. 350710

FILE NO. U0525.00002

PAGE 5

_			
DATE	INITIALS	HOURS	DESCRIPTION
			criterion ix).
5/23/07	AGH	6.00	Complete memorandum and executive summary for City Council; work on resolution; attend City Council meeting; review recently-submitted public comments and evidence.
5/23/07	LPD	10.50	Review and analyze Hearing Officer's Findings and Recommendations; prepare draft City Council resolutions; revise memoranda regarding evaluation of siting criteria evidence; attend Special Meeting of City Council.
5/23/07 -	MMR -	8.80	Work on strategies for City Council meeting; work on introductory statement for meeting, executive summary and final version of legal memorandum analyzing evidence and findings and recommendations; continue preparation and work with Mayor regarding special City Council meeting for decision on landfill siting; post-meeting conference with attorneys Hopp and Dombrowski regarding preparation of resolutions for City Council's consideration.
5/24/07	HDA	3.00	Revise resolutions; prepare for and attend final public meeting
5/24/07	LPD	4.25	Revise City Council resolutions; review additional hearing testimony regarding siting criteria.
5/24/07	MMR	0.70	Work on proposed resolutions.
5/24/07	MMR	2 90	Meet with aldermen regarding landfill issues and revise resolutions; attend City Council meeting to consider decision on landfill application.
5/25/07	AGH	2.00	Several revisions to draft resolution; review transcript of hearing and discuss which conditions could be included and which should not.
5/25/07	LPD	3.75	Revise City Council resolution; review transcript of City Council meeting; review additional hearing testimony regarding siting criteria.
5/25/07	MMR	. 190	Work on revisions to approved resolution to incorporate conditions requested by alderman at meeting; finish working on revisions to landfill siting resolution and prepare memo to Mayor and City Council regarding execution.
<i>5/</i> 25/07	MMR	0.30	Conference with Mr. Olson regarding exhibits to final resolution and review final resolution.
5/29/07	MMR	0.50	Conference with Mr. Olson regarding resolution revisions and work on legal requirements for service of resolution
		257.45	TOTAL HOURS

WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON LLP

LOCAL SITING ENGAGEMENT

IUNE 15, 2007 INVOICE NO. 350710

AMOUNT

FILE NO U0525.00002

NAME

PAGE 6

RATE

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED:

RYAN M. ALDRICH	6.4	hours at	\$140.00	±	903.00
ROBERT C DEEGAN	34.00) hours at	\$230.00	=	7,820.00
MICHAEL M. ROTH	26 50) hours at	\$340 00	E	9,010.00
LEO P DOMBROWSKI	96.00	hours at	\$385.00	=	36,960.00
ANTHONY G. HOPP	94.50	hours at	\$435.00	=_	41,107.50
	CURRENT FEES		•	_	\$95,800.50
DISBURSEMENTS INC	URRED:				
LEXIS					319.23
	CURRENT DISBURSEN	DENTS			\$319.23
CURRENT FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS				\$96,119.73	
	TOTAL DUE THIS INV	DICE			\$96,119.73

HOURS

PLEASE INCLUDE YOUR REMITTANCE ADVICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

	,	1 , 1		
1		1 PRESENT:	,	
2	BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD	MUELLER ANDERSON, PC, by		
,		a 609 Etna Road	,	
•		Occawa, Illinois 61350 4 (815) 431-1500	•	
5	POX MORAINE, LLC,	s Appeared on behalf of Petitioner Pox Morains, LLC;	5	5
•	Petitioner,	•		
_	vs.) PCB Wa. 07-146	,		
7	UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE,	WILDHAM, MARROLD, ALLEN & DIXON, by	,	
•	CITY COUNCIL.	MR. ANTHONY G. HOPP and		
) 	MR. THOMAS MATYAS 225 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3000	_	
•	Respondent.	Chicago, Illinois 60606-1229	•	
10		16 (312) 201-2000	10	
11	Discovery deposition of VALERIE SURD, called as	11 Appeated on behalf of Respondent United City of Yorkville;	u	•
r4	a witness herein, pursuant to the applicable	19	19	
13	provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure of the	l 13 And	11	
14	State of Illinois and the rules of the Suprome	20 JESP & BLAZER, by MR. NICHARL ELAZER	24	
15	Court thereof, before Belinda A. Harr, CSR No.	18 24 Horth Millside Avenue, Suite A Hillside, Illinois 60162	**	
16	84-003215, taken on June 18, 2008, at 1:30 p.m. st	(70B) 236-0830	**	
11	800 Game Farm Road, Yorkville, Illinois.	17 Appeared on behalf of Intervenor Rendall County.	17	•
))		11	18	
19		13	13	
30		ALSO PRESENT:	2 h	
21		Charles Murphy James Burnham	21	
17		23	**	
11		11	21	

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

	3		•
ı	INDEX	1	(Witness sworn.)
7	WITHESS:	,	VALERIE BURD,
1	Valeria Burd	,	called as a vituess borein, having been first duly
•			sworn, was examined and tentified as follows:
1	BEANIBATION BY: PAGE	,	HTANIMATH
4	Hr. Muellar 4	•	BY MR. WOSLLER:
,	EXPLAITS:	,	O. Would you state your full name
•	Exhibit Eq. 1 (marked)		please7
,	Exhibit No. 2 (marked)	•	A. Valerie Lee Burd,
10	Exhibit No. 4 (marked)	15	MR. MURLLER: Let the record show this is
11	(Exhibits steached.)	14	the discovery deposition of Valerie Lee Burd takes
1.7	(FINIDICA SCUCHOG.)	19	pursuant to rules and by agraement of the parties.
13	CERTIFIED QUESTION:	, 12	MY MR. MUELLER:
14	Page 37, Line 22	14	 Mayor, have you ever had your
11	Q. When you confronted Mr. Price, can	15	deposition taken before for any resson in a case?
16	you tell us what you said to him and what be said	16	A. Not that I recall, no.
17	to you?	17	O. Let me go through a couple of ground
LB		14	rules with you then. Pirst of all, everything
10		.,	that everyone in this room says during the
20		70	deposition is being taken down by a court
21		31	reporter, and that means that we should avoid
13		n	talking over each other, and I'll make an effort to wait for you to finish your answers if you make
13		21	to warr rot Ann to ribles Anny womanning it Ann make

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, September 29, 2008 an effort for me to wait to finish my question so We work out of our home. It's 300 that we're not speaking at once. Do you Bast Rydraulic Street, Yorkville. understand that? What kind of publishing does A Positive Approach Publishing do? n. Secondly, if I ask you a question We do public relations, marketing, and you don't understand it, feel free to have me community guides, and maps. rephrase that. Do you understand that? And prior to your being elected A. mayor, did you have any orher employment besides a. Do you understand you're under oath? working in your own business? A. How far back do you want? n. And if you answer a question, I'm When is the last time you were going to assume that you understood it and employed outside the home? intended the answer. Is that fair? Four years ago. A. What was your profession at that 15 a. What is your job position? time? A. With the City? I was marketing director for Rluber o. Ved Skahan & Associates. I'm the mayor. A. What city are they in? ٥. And do you have any employment other They are in Geneva.

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1101

Where is that located?

Yes, I do. My husband and I own a

than being mayor of the City of Yorkville?

business called Positive Approach Publishing.

n.

30

21

22

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

minor in political actence from Northern Illinois

Δ.

just briefly?

22

What's your educational background

I have a degree in fournalism with a

	7		8
ı	University.	,	A. No, I did not.
,	Q. That's a Hachelor of Science degree?	,	Q. At some future date did you ever
1	A. Yes, it is.	,	publicly express a position regarding siting of
	Q. Hayor, how long have you been or		the landfill other than your ultimate vote on the
,	were you on the City Council before your election		application?
4	as mayor?		MR. HOPP: Object to the form. Assumes
•	A. Nine years.	,	facts not in evidence. She never actually voted.
•	Q. When did you publicly announce that	•	MR. NUELLER: Let me ask you that. That's
•	you were going to run for mayor of Yorkville?	,	a fair objection. I'll withdraw the question.
	A. I think it was August 2006.	\$0	That's right.
11	Q. And at that time were you aware that	11	BY MR. MUELLER:
La	the City was considering a host agreement and	19	Q. At the time that the application
13	accepation with Fox Moraine?	, 13	came on for vote, you had already been sworn in as
14	A. Yes, I was.	11	mayor, right?
15	Q. At the time that you announced your	11	A. Yes.
16	intention to run for mayor, did you publicly	16	O. So you did not wote on the
17	express any position with regard to either the	17	application7
и	appearation or the host agreement?		A. No, I did not.
4.0	A. At the time I was running for at	,,,	Q. All right. Then let me ask the
at.	the time I made my announcement, no, I did not.	21	question again. At any time prior to
*1	Q. At that time did you express a	23	deliberations on the application in the City
33	position with respect to the possible siting of a	21	Council meetings did you ever express an opinion
**	landfill in the city of Yorkville?	21	publicly regarding whether or not the landfill or

	Liectionic i ning - Neceivea, Oie	ik 5 Office, September 23, 2000
t	any landfill should be sited by the City of	u when you ran for mayor?
,	Torkyille?	» A. Yes, I did.
•	A. No. I did not.) Q. Was that called Voters for Val?
•	Q. All right. Is it fair to	. A. Yes.
1	characterize one of your mappaign platforms in the	. Q. Who was the treasurer of that
•	campaign for mayor as baving been so enti-landfill	c organization?
7	platform?	A. Dan Micholson.
	A. No, it is not fair.	Q. And is he someone who lives in the
•	Q. You do not believe that you ran as	• city of Yorkville7
Į s	un anti-landfill candidate?	16 A. No, he does not.
11	A. I did not run es an exti-landfill	n Q. Was be a voluntaer transurer or a
13	candidate.	n paid treasurer?
13	Q. Was the City's position with respect	A. He was a volunteer treasurer.
14	to a landfill in your opinion an issue in your	Q. Did Voters for Val ever receive any
15	Campaign against Art Prochasks?	campaign contributions from the FOGY group or any
10	A. The City had no position.	ss individual known to you to be affiliated with
17	G. Wall, your position versus Mayor	if them?
18	Prochaska's position. Do you believe that the	10 A. We never received campaign
19	siting of a landfill was an issue in that	ontributions to my knowledge from shaplutely
26	campaign?	not from FOGY. The second part of the quastion 1
21	A. No. We I did not discuss it as	n cannot answer because I don't know.
34	an issue.	22 Q. Wall, did you to your knowledge ever
33	Q. Did you form a campaign committee	receive any campaign contributions from George
		l .

LAUNIUS REFORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAURIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 431-1103

	11			12
,	Gilson, Dan Kramer, Relly Kramer, or Todd		A.	No, I don't. I don't recall.
,	Millirop?	2	Q.	And you accepted the contribution,
,	A. I don't my personal knowledge	,	correct?	
4	was of the large compalgn contributions. If		A.	Yes. He was on my campaign
•	somebody wanted to make a contribution of over a	,	comittee.	
4	hundred dollars, I came into the picture. If		۵-	When was he placed on your campaign
,	somebody wanted to come to a pizza party and pay	1	cosmistes?	
	\$20, I did not keep track of who did that. Ho I	•	а.	This wasn't a matter of placing
•	can't I can't recall who paid the \$20, but wost		people. It w	as an informal gathering, and people
14	of my campaign contributions a good portion of	28	just showed u	p who supported me.
11	them were of a smaller increment.	\$1	Q-	Well, you're the one that used the
13	Q. Well, with respect to contributions	12	term campaign	committee.
11	of a bundred dollars or more,	į 11	A.	Right.
21	A. Ob-bub.	34	0.	What do you define that term to
15	Q did you sver receive any	13	mean?	
16	contributions from any of the four individuals I	14	A.	It was a group of people who
LT	naaed?	17	aupported me	who showed up at my house on Sunday
14	A. Could you repeat the masss?	1.0	evaninge.	
17	Q. George Gilson, Todd Milliron, Dag	19	Q.	On a regular basis?
34	Tramer, Kelly Kramer.	26	A.	Yes.
*1	A. I do remember Mr. Milliron making a	21	. 0 -	And can you identify the members of
21	contribution.	23	Aont cambridu	committee?
23	Q. Do you remember when that was made?	33	А.	Yes. There was Mr. Milliron. There

spokesperson against anything that might lead to a landfill. Is that a fair characterization?

his opposition to agreeation was specifically related to the likelihood that that gonexation

would lead to the filing of a landfill

spokesperson against annexation, correct?

with regard to either of their positions?

Mr. Parrish and Hr. Milliron were opposed to a landfill siting by the City of Yorkville?

annexation.

application?

He spoke vehemently against the

And was it your understanding that

I can't recall his exact statement

Did you understand at that time that

Did you ever gain that understanding

I really didn't discuss the landfill

Ron Parrich was also a vacal

I had not at that time had

	Electronic Filing - Receive
t	was Wally Werderich. No was my campaign manager.
1	There was Run and Becky Parrish. There was Dan
,	Micholson. There was Tom and Stephanie Todd and
	occasionally Arden Joe Plocher.
5	O. Were you aware that Todd Milliron
•	was a vocal anti-landfill spokesperson?
,	A. I'm not sure that I was sware of
•	that when he joined my committee.
,	Q. Do you remember when he joined your
14	committee?
11	A. He was as soon as I sunounced he
12	was one of the estlicat ones to show up.
11	Q. As I recall, in September of 2006
11	the City conducted a number of meetings at larger
1.2	venues, I want to may one of the grade schools or
1.6	junior high schools right near here, to they
17	were in the nature of a public hearing on the
14	issue of annexation.
.,	A. Right.
20	Q. Do you recall that?
7%	A. Yas, I do.

٥.

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE [815] 433-1103

And I believe at that point

Mr. Milliron was a very obvious and vocal

LAUNIUS REPORTING BERVICE

with them privately, no.

discussions with them about it.

	15
ŧ	Q. So it's your restimony that you
3	never knew that Todd Milliron was opposed to the
,	siting of a landfill?
٠	A. I didn't discuss it with him.
•	Q. My question is did you know that he
٠	was opposed to the siting of a landfill?
,	A. I knew he was opposed to the
•	annexation.
•	Q. So is it your testimony, ma'am, that
10	you never knew that he was opposed to the siting
11	of a landfill?
13	A. I don't recall his statements so I
1)	can't recall
14	Q. So the answer to my question would
13	be, yes, you did not know?
16	A. Tos.
17	Q. With regard to Ron Parrish, is it
16	your testimony that you never know that he was
11	opposed to the alting of a landfill?
34	A. I don't I truly don't recall
11	their comments during the sessions so I can't say
11	what I knew at any curtain time.
21	Q. So the answer to that question is

	(815) 433-1103
	-
	16
	almo, yes, you never knew?
1	A. No. I just don't recall.
,	Q. Now, with regard to Mr. Parrieb you
	don't recall whether you knew or not that he was
	opposed to a landfill; is that correct?
	A. That's correct.
7	Q. How about Mr. Werderich? Did you
	ever know that he was opposed to the siting of a
,	landEill?
18	A. Mr. Merderich, I knew, had been
11	involved with FOGY so I guess I had some concept
11	that he may have been against the landfill, but we
11	did not discoss it.
\$4	Q. And when did you get knowledge that
23	he was involved with FOGY?
16	A. When he informed me that he had quit
17	FOGY he had decided to quit FOGY and to that
t=	he was juining you know, he was going to stay
	with my committee. That he had to make a choice
70	and he quit FOGY.
27	Q. Do you repeabar when that would have
22	been in terms of the month in which it occurred?
23	A. No. 1 don't remember.

	Electronic Filing - Received, Ci	erk s Office, September 29, 2006	18
1	Q. Did Mr. Parrich over leave your	or remaining a member of your committee?	
7	campaign committee?	a A. I told averybody who showed up at	my
1	A. Did he leave it?	committee meetings that that I would not be	
•	Q. Well, stop arrending.	 involved in any discussions or any providing of 	
•	A. Fear the end he did. He and his	tnformation one way or the other on the landfill	L
4	wife did.	s issue and we would not discuss it at my meetings	1
7	Q. How close to the end?	and if they were involved in anything one way or	
	A. A month before.	the other, that they could no longer participate	١.
•	Q. Did Mr. Milliron ever stop attending	. Q. And that statement did not prevent	:
10	your campaign committee meetings?	Mr. Milliron from continuing to perticipate; is	
11	A. So, he didn't.	that correct?	
R	Q. Did Mr. Werderich ever stop	17 MR. HOPP: Object to the form. You can g	0
u	attending your campaign committee meetings?	ahead and answer if you know, if you know what	
14	A. Wo, he did not.	te he's talking about.	
14	Q. Isn't it true he resigned from FOGY	te THE WITHERS: Participate in what?	
14	when he announced his own candidacy for an	MR. MDELLBER: In your campaign committee.	
11	eldermonic position?	17 Mr. Williron participated throughout the duratio	в,
10	A. I don't know if that was the case.	ir carrect?	
19	I do know that he told me personally that to stay	ly BY THE WITNESS:	
20	on my committee he couldn't be on both so he	so A. Yes, he did.	
71	resigned. That's what be cold me.	11 SY MR. MURLLER:	
13	Q. Did you ever tell bim that he had to	22 Q. Did your campaign committee provide	8
51	make a choice between remaining a member of FOGY	33 Aon Aigh Sul senalogs in Aont Camberdu such se t	he
	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (819) 431-1103	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 431-1103	
	19		20
1	placement of signs, the writing of advertisements	, A. Probably 400.	
2	and the like?	Q. What was the total amount of money	
1	A. Some of them placed signs. I wrote	spent by your campaign?	
4	my own publicity and campaign literature.	A. I don't recall the exact empunt.	
5	 Obviously, you've got a background 	. Q. Do you know an approximate amount?	
•	in that aron?	A. I thick it was around 6,000.	
•	A. Right.	Q. Did anyone ever make you aware that	t.
•	Q. But some of that grunt work such as	s some of your campaign signs in the campaign for	
•	actually taking the signe around and putting them	nayor were placed in close proximity to	
18	in the ground was done by your compaign conmittee?	anti-landfill migna?	
i t	A. Actually, it was done by a gontleman	11 A. No, nobody commented on it to me.	
13	who did not was not on my the group that met	2) Q. Did you ever become aware from any	
11	every Bunday. It was some other volunteer.	source that your campaign signs or some of them	
14	Q. Who was that?	were placed in close proximity to your or to	
12	A. Oh, he lives in Rivers Edga and let	is anti-landfill signs?	
16	we think. I can't remember his name. I'm sorry.	n Did I ever would you repeat the	
17	I can't recall bis mame.	19 quantion? 10 Did you near become neare of the	
18	Q. Who selected the sites for your	10 Q. Did you near bacome weare of the	

A. Yes, I saw them around the town.

Q. Did you make any effort to change

fact that some of your campaign signs were

physically placed in close proximity to

anti-landfill signa?

We just gave signs to whoseer called

no you know how many campaign signs

compaign migne?

up and asked for one.

you had out at the maximum?

19

70

31

24

that placement after you amy the signs?

- A. No, I did not.
- G. Bid it occur to you that the close proximity of your campaign signs with anti-landfill signs might lead perapective voters to believe that you were an anti-landfill candidate?
- A. My thoughts on this were that those people who wanted my signs were supporting me in the election. They were entitled to their opinions on other issues that was not relevant to placing of my signs. I actually had people who plated my sign in the same yard with Art Prochaska signs. So one person in the house wanted me and the other person in the house wanted Art. That doesn't mean I backed his campaign. So, no, I just let svarybody decide for themselves who they were backing for mayor.

MR. MUELLER: Let me show you what we're going to mark as Burd Deposition Exhibit No. I. (Exhibit No. 1 merked.)

BY MR. MOBLLER:

11

13

18

14

17

13

17

30

31

21

111

31

22

Q. Can you identify this document?

A. This appears to be the campsign

- Q. All right. These would appear to be disclosures of some larger contributions?
 - A. Right.
 - Q. It's a two-page document; Correct?
 - A. That's correct.
 - Q. This is filed by your campaign committee or by your campaign organization Voters for Val?
 - A. Vb-hub.
- O. Right? Who is N & M Transport,

Ipc.7

- A. This was a gentlemen who came to one of my moffees and he wanted to give me a check and so I told him at the time that I had to do some research on him. Mike Matesak is his name, and he lives out in Hose Hill.
 - O. Do you want to spell his last name?
- A. I think it is --
 - MR. HOPD: If you can.
- 23 THE WITNESS: -- M-A-T-E-S-A-K, Michael
 33 Natesak.

LAUNIUB REPORTING SERVICE (815) 437-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

BY NR. MUELLER:

- Q. And what research did you do on him before you would agree to accept his contributions?
- A. Like I said, I asked him at the time if he was in any way connected with any landfill operation or any waste bauler, and he denied suy connection. And then I went home and looked up his company on the internat, and they were affiliated with railroads, repairing cars for railroads. And so I told him that I couldn't see any connection and I would take his campaign contribution.
- Q. So it was your position that you would not accept campaign contributions from any individuals or entities affiliated with waste hawling or disposal?
 - A. That was what I told everybody, yes.
- Q. Did Mr. Materak over express a position to you with regard to the siting of a landfill?
- A. No, but he maid he thought I was doing a good job. He thought I was a good

candidate.

11

11

13

14

15

1.7

- O. So you don't even know what his position with regard to the miting of a landfill was; is that correct?
- A. That's correct. He lived out on the mast side of Yorkville.
 - Q. Who's Peter Newton?
- A. Mr. Newton -- he's an attorney who lives in Grand Reserve, and I met him while I was walking around knocking on doors.
 - Q. Did he ever express a position to you with regard to a siting of the landfill?
 - A. No, he did not. He was one of those people -- when I was walking around, he started to say something. I held up -- we were given note cards. I said I can't discuss this with you, and so we never had a discussion.
 - Q. So you don't know what his position was with regard to the landfill?
 - A. I never discussed it with him.
- Q. And the same would be true with Mr. Natzsak? You don't know what his position was?

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE

		, o o o o pro zo, zo o
3	A. That's true.	t A. He put my website up. He got a
1	Q. What about Rodney Olson?	s server for me and actually physically got it on
1	A. This gentlemen I don't know. I	the internet.
•	never I don't know him at all. I'm surprised	. O. And that would be a campaign
•	ba's on here.	s website?
•	Q. So you had a \$500 contribution from	. A. Yed.
7	someone that you have no knowledge about?	7 Q. So you had a campaign website?
•	A. That's correct.	s A. Yes, I did.
•	Q. If we turn to the second page, you	Q. What was the locator for that
38	have a Gary Frost. Who is he?	10 Website?
n	A. Mr. Frost I knew from my previous	t. A. Elect Burd dot com.
)1	employment with I used to be an editor for the	is Q. Do you have printed copies of all
17	Maperville Sun, and Mr. Prost used to be a press	the pages on that website?
14	person with the Naperville Sun. And so when I	is A. No, I do nat.
15	needed to print up some brachures, he kindly	15 Q. I take it that website has since
14	volunteered to print them up for me.	16 been taken down?
Į7	Q. Okay. And who was Q-Net?	17 A. Actually, I went and looked
14	A. This is a gentleman who owns a	te yesterday, and it was still up.
18	wab-site business in town and	O. Did that website have a forum or
±3	O. What's the name of that website?	other means by which individuals could publicly
P)	A. O-Net.	st exchange thoughts that would be posted on your
17	Q. What service what, if any, kind	** website; in other words, was it interactive?
91	of dervice did he provide to you?	A. NO. Except there was a poll asking

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-2103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

	(815) 433-1103		(815) 433-1103
	27		28
1	what they thought of city government.	1	Q. Did you aver provide content to a
,	Q. Were there any questions with regard	2	FOGY website?
,	to the landfill or potential siting of the	٤.	A. Not to my knowledge.
ı	landfilly		Q. By the way, do you have a social
\$	A. No, there was not.	,	relationship with either Mr. or Mrs. Parrish or
	Q. Dld anyone Other than yourself and		Mr. Milliron?
т	D-Nat provide content for the Elect Burd dot com	,	A. I do with Mr. Milliran.
•	website?		Q. And how long have well, first of
,	A. Although I provided most of it, I	,	all, would it be pair to characterize the two of
74	can't recall it anybody wise had written anything	:4	you as baing friends?
37	that I included eq I can't recall for sure,		A. Yes.
17	Q. What is the name of the gentleman at	17	Q. How long have the two of you been
16	0-Wet that helped you with this?	(11	Eriends?
14	A. I can't remember his name. Ke's on	14	A. Since I got to know him when he
19	the Chamber of Conmerce though, and he also	15	showed up at my house to volunteer.
15	provided the same service for Art Prochaska.		Q. And that would be right after you
17	Q. Did FOGY to your knowledge have a	37	announced your candidary?
11	wabaite?		A. Yes.
19	A. I don't know. I don't recall.	10	Q. Do you have a social relationship
29	Q. Did you ever	30	with mither Dan or Kelly Kramer?
#1	A. I don't know.	21	A. Mo, I don't.
33	Q visit a FOGY website?	13	 Have you ever been a client of
31	A. Not to my knowledge.	22	either Dan or Kelly Kramer?

Yes, I have. In fact, I am right husband got incorporated. He represented us when DOW. we incorporated our business. What is the general nature of the Would it be fair to characterize him legal business that you are a client of theirs as having been for an extended period of time wone personal and family attorney? MR. HOPP: You can answer that question to Yes. Off sad on, ves. We don't the extent you don't disclose attorney/client have him on retainer though. Just as issues communications. BY THE WITNESS: 0. You know, pobody has me on retainer We is representing me in my capacity se mayor in an issue dealing with Mr. Weis and an No. we're not that wealthy. investigation that Mr. Weis, the state's attorney, Rardly a basis on which to is currently apparently undertaking. distinguish. Do you know whether your candidacy BY MR. MUELLER: was endorsed by YOGY? We're going to get to that, It's my understanding that they were actually, in a bit. Has Mr. Kraper represented not endorsing anything. They were supposed to be you at any time in the past? non-political. Yes, he has. Do you know whether or not -- or When has he represented you in the excuse me, did you finish your enswer? past? Numerous times. He's represented --٥. Do you know whather or not your he represented me in an issue with the County over campaign website had a link to the FOOT website? our taxes one time. He represented me when my Absolutely not. It shouldn't have LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE

31 had. Do you understand what I weam by links on a wabsite? Absolutely. That they could come to my website, click on it, and go to some other website. σ. Did you have any section of useful links on your website? I -- I don't recall, but I hope we A. didn't. Do you know whether the FOGY website ο. had a link to your website? A. No. I don't. I don't even know they had a webaits. ٥. Can you cell we specifically what 14 purpose your campaign committee served in terms of what function they performed and what tasks they 17 .. **d1**d7 One of the main tasks, of course, 17 was raising funds and keeping track of them oc 20

IB151 433-2103 To encourage each other. That was the main murpose of it. And none of this strategizing ever ٥. involved a discussion of the panding Landfill siting application? A. Absolucely not. ٥. Have you ever had any conversations with Januicar Poblems outside of casual conversation during the siting hearings? λ. Absolutely not. 30 What's your understanding of the 11 role that Derke Price played in the landfill 12 siting process? 11 It was my understanding that be was 1.4 supposed to represent the employees of the United City of Yorkville, not the City Council, but the employees. What was your understanding on to why the employees needed a separate attorney or even needed an attorney at a117 I don't really have a clear understanding of that. If it was explained to me,

I don't recall.

that we could make an accounting to the State to

very stringent, ethical standards. To strategize.

make sura that we did everything on, you know,

21

"

- Electronic Filing Receive

 Q. Sut it was your understanding that

 his attorney/client relationship was with some

 entity known as the staff or what you call the

 employees?

 A. That's correct.

 Q. And was it also your understanding

 that the employees would include technically

 qualified people with regard to landfill siting

 who would raview the application and make a
 - A. That's correct,

LZ

13

14

15

10

17

LP

34

31

12

11

14

16

- Q. When was Mr. Price brought into the process?
 - A. My recollection is that he was brought in early on to help pre-hearing process. He came in when we were going through the sizing ordinance and all those things. He was -- he was there early on.
 - Q. And did you approve his being brought in for the purpose that he was brought in?
 - A. Absolutely.
- Q. Did you think he was qualified toward that end?

- Q. Did your opinion about whether he was qualified ever change prior to the end of the process?
 - A. Yem, it did.
 - Q. When did your --
- A. Well, actually, could I qualify
 -
 - A. I would like to say I had concerns shout how he handled himself but not specifically about his qualifications legally. So his advice -- no, I didn't have concerns about his advice but just how he handled himself.
 - Q. When did you first have concerns about how he handled himself?
 - A. During the annexation process when we -- he was working with our farmer city actorney and during the annexation process we had to go into an executive session and he had -- he yelled at the members of the city Council trying to get them to vote the way he wanted us to vote, and I had major concerns with that.

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) (33-1103

0.	The	former	city	attorney	would	be	
Wyeth?							

15

A. Yes.

Hr.

- Q. So your concerns with Mr. Price were regarding his demeasor?
- A. Yes, and his trying to coerce us into voting the way he thought we should vote.
- Q. Was that just a one-time concern during this annexation meeting or was that a continuing concern?
- A. Since once the hearing began I did not have any discussions with him, I did not feel that he was after that time in a position to demand anything of me so I didn't feel as uncomforceble later on. So it was more of a concern during the annualtion.
- Q. And it is your testimony then that in skipping shead here once the siting hearings began you didn't have may business -- substantive contact with Mr. Price?
- A. That's correct. I had no contact with him beyond hearing him in the hearing process.

- Q. All right. Did you ever form a belief that Mr. Price had a bias in favor of Fox Moraine or its application?
- A. I want to answer honestly so I'm thinking about it. To be honest, after he tried to browheat some of the aldermen into voting a certain way, I had concerns that that might be true.
- O. Did you ever confront him regarding those concerns?
 - A. Yes, I did.

**

- O. When did you confront him?
- A. In that executive session. As we were leaving the executive session.
- Q. Do you remember if this executive session was before or after the vote on annexation?
- A. I can't recall exactly, but I do recall what it was about, what that exacutive session was about. So I don't know where it fit into the time frame.
- Q. What was the executive sossion about?

	Electronic i ming - Neceiveu, ore	IN S OIIIC	e, deptember 23, 2000
•	A. It was about the vacation of Sleepy		that's up to you, but you're not abligated to
,	Bollow Road.	1	reveal what occurred in executive pession.
3	 And if I tell you I believe that 	,	THE WITHESS: I would prefer not to discuss
4	that occurred after the meeting in September when	•	that.
•	the host agreement and the annexation were	,	MR. MUELLER: I don't believe there's any
•	accomplished, would that refresh your	•	privilege against quastions in this forum for what
•	reculiaction?	,	was said between two individuals in an executive
•	A. I would	•	session, particularly, when it deals with this
•	MR. HOFF: You don't have to take his word	•	witness' belief regarding the alleged bias on a
	for it. The question is whether it refreshes your	10	material issue of someone who was not her
11	recollection.	11	attorney, and so I'll ask that the question be
17	BY THE WITHEBE:	19	certified.
11	A. No, it does not.	13	MR. HOPP; That's fine.
14	BY MR. MUELLER:	39	THE WITNESS: Could I ask a question?
15	 It's not particularly material 	11	MR. HOPF: Do you want to (indicating)
14	anyway because I think we can pin it down.	t#	THE WITHERS: No, I would just it's just
17	A. We could.	17	s general question. Was he not I thought he
15	Q. When you confronted Mr. Price, can	4.0	was our attorney.
19	you tell us what you said to him and what he said	11	MR. HOPP: He was an attorney retained by
70	to your	20	the City, that's correct.
11	MR. HOPP: Can I just caution the witness	11	THE WITNES: Yes. I mean, this is before
12	that you're not obligated to reveal enything that	72	the bearing. He was acting as our attorney in

32	that you're not obligated to reveal anything that	22	the hearing. We was acting as our attorney in
21	occurred in executive session. If you choose to,	72	conjunction with Mr. Nyeth during this executive
	LAUNIOS REPORTING SERVICE (#15) 433-1183		LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (#15) 433-1103
	39		40
1	session. So he was acting as a city attorney at	1	confusion with this whole thing.
7	that time. He had not become the employee's	,	Q. All right. Were you involved in the
	attorney.	,	selection of technically qualified experts by the
•	MR. HOPP: Lat's move on.		City to be part of that employees' group and to
7	BY MR. MUELLER:	,	review the application and to make a
6	Q. Now you have me a lictle bit		reconsendation?
7	confused. I thought you had restified that	,	А. Ма.
•	Mr. Myeth or excuse me, Mr. Price was bired to		Q. Well, didn't the City Council have
,	be the employees' attorney and that that's the		to approve those individuals?
19	role be played?	10	A. Not to my knowledge. I don't I
13	A. That was during the bearing in	13	don's recall.
13	December. He was there early on to somehow facil-	3.9	Q. Did you ever form an opinion either
1)	I don't know what he was doing. He was	į 13	way as to whather or not those technically
10	facilitating the process with Mr. Wyeth who had no	24	qualified experts were, in fact, technically
15	experience in this process.	15	?bolified?
16	Q. When did you perceive that	16	A. No. I I didn't. My opinion was
17	Hr. Price's role changed from a more generalized	17	that they were qualified.
18	attorney for the City to just the employees'	14	Q. You're aware that three employees
1.	steorney?	19	and Mr. Price propared a report recommending
2+	A. Sometime in late fall they announced	90	siting approval?
11	that he would be chosen to ha the one who would	n	A. Yes, 1 am.
27	represent that there had to be a separate	73	 Did you agree or disagree with their
X 3	attorney for the employees. There was a lot of	27	conclusion?

44

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cle	rk's Office
1	A. I don't recall the details of their	
	report at this time. So I can't I can't give	1
1	my opinion on if what points of it I agreed	3
•	with or what points of it I didn't agree with. I	4
5	don't recall at this time.	
•	Q. Well, their hottom-line	•
1	recommendation was approval with conditions. Do	,
•	you remember that?	
,	λ. Yea.	
10	Q. Did you agree with that bottom-line	10
11	recommendation?	11
12	A. At the conclusion of the bearings	12
13	are you saking me how I would have voted?	į 11
14	Q. I'm asking you whether you agreed	14
**	with the staff's staff report's bottom-line	13
r æ	recommendation of approval with conditions?	16

MR. HDPP: Can I ask for a qualification as to when who would have agreed or disagreed?

17

71

и

11

14

16

15

balief?

MR. NDELLER: After the staff report came out which is after the substantive hearings were over. As I recall -- lat's back up for a second. As I recall the staff's report came out a matter of days before the final decision.

THE WITHESS: Okay.

MR. HOPP: If -- again, you don't have to accept his characterization. If you recall, you can answer it. Technically there's no question pouding.

BY MR. MUELLER:

- So assuming that to be the case, that there was an interval of only days between when the staff's report and recommendation came out and when the final vote happened, during that interval, did you agree with their bottom-line recommendation of approval with conditions?
 - No, I did not.
- Is there asything that you can recollect as you sit here that you specifically disagreed with in the staff's report?
- No, I can't -- I can't recall the details of the report.
- All right. Did you at any time in the process over form the belief that the staff or any -- or what you call the employees or any of them had a bias in favor of Fox Moraine?
 - Wo. I didn't think the staff had a

LAUWIUS DEPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

him in days of the Marriag

LADNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

Dids in favor of Fox Moraine.
And that would include the staff's
technically qualified expects, correct?
A. Correct.
Q. Did you participate in the hiring of
Larry Clark as the hearing officer?
A. Could you qualify what you mean by
the biring? I voted to approve his biring.
O. Then I quess you've answered my
quaption,
A. Okay. I didn't select him. I voted
to approve him.
Q. Do you believe Mr. Clark was
qualified for that function?

Did enything happen during the

You understood that one of the

Yes, I did.

siting hearings that caused you to change your

functions of a hearing officer under the City's

ordinance was to make a recommendation regarding

giting approval or denial?

- That's correct.
- Are you aware that Mr. Clark made a recommendation for approval with conditions?
 - Yes, I am.
- Did you agree or disagree with his recommendation?
 - I did not agree with it.
- Is there anything specific that you recollect about his report and recommendations that you substantively disagreed with?
- I don't recall his specific recommendations.
- If I can ask you for a second -you've indicated you thought the staff was technically qualified and unbiased. You thought Mr. Clark was technically qualified and unblased, and yet you disagreed with both of their recommendations. In there a reason why?
- Recause I have a lot of confidence in my own ability to listen to facts and mift through them and come up with an independent decision based on all the facts and the nine criteria and weighing in all of the information

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cle	rk's Office	e, September 29, 2008
1	before I make a decision,		Q. And when were you sworm in as mayor?
1	BY MR. MUELLER:	,	А. нау в, 2007.
1	G. Is that to say that you felt more		Q. Did you retain other attorneys on
•	qualified to avaluate the evidence than the		behalf of any city business prior to your being
	technically qualified staff was?	,	aworn in?
6	MR. HOPP: I'm going to object to the form	•	A. No. I don't have the authority to
7	of the question as argumentative. You can	,	do that.
•	certainly enswer it if you understand it.	,	Q. If I were to tell you that the law
1	BY TRE WITNESS:	•	firm of Wildman, Marrold, Allen & Dixon as early
10	A. I would say that I saw that I had	10	as April 27, 2007, began work related to the
14	been salected by the State to make this decision,	11	landfill siting application and the decision on
12	not them, and that it was my role to make the	12	that application, would that come as a surprise to
33	decision. So I, hopefully, an more qualified to	r 53	уод?
2.6	make that decision because the State obviously	11	A. No, it wouldn't come as a surprise.
£5	thinks I am.	11	Q. Who authorized that firm to begin
16	BY MR. MUELLER:	16	work on April 27?
17	Pair enough. Now, at some point did	11	A. No one.
14	you determine that Mr. Frice should be replaced?	18	Q. They just on their own decided to
14	A. Not that I recall.	13	start doing work on the landfill application?
28	Q. When was the election?	38	MR. HOPP: If you know.
21	A. The election was in April of 2007.	23	BY THE WITNESS:
23	Q. Was that April 177	72	A. I wash't part of what their
a)	A. Yes, I believe so.	23	decision-making process was.

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103 (815) 433-1103 47 BY MR. MUNCLER: May 5th they would -- their firm would be sworn in ٥. Did you at any time on or before as the city attorney, and they informed me that they would have an attorney present that night who April 27, 2007, have any conversations with any would them take on the duties of municipal number of the Wildman firm requiring doing work for the City? attorney, that they were -- you know, if they got the vote by the City Council, which they did do. Α. Absolutely, yes. When would those conversations have Who did you interview at the Wildman Q, ٥. taken place? firm before you made your decision? I talked to -- Hr. Hatyas was the A. After I was sworn in as -- excuse person I talked to, and he was one of the me, after I was elected on April 17th I 10 immediately began the process to look for a city partners, I beliave. And we discussed what I was 14 looking for, and he felt confident, he said, that attorney because Mr. Wyeth's term would run out 11 with Mr. Prochaska's so he would be leaving with they could provide our city with good legal advice 13 63 him, and I needed to find another city atcorney and municipal experience. 3 6 14 for the City of Yorkville so I interviewed And did you define the scope of the 15 work that that firm was to do? numerous attornays. People called ms. I talked to them. People sent me their resumes. I talked Did I define it? No. Q. Did you tell them what scope of work to them, and I also actively talked -- on my own called up different firms. And so one of the you expected? firms I talked to was Wildman Harrold, and after A. I told them I expected them to do several weeks of this interview process I all of the work that we would be facing as a

33

73

municipality, development -- there was a lot of

development work, agreements. I did

determined that they were the ones I was going to

choose, and I notified them of the fact that ou

13

80

£2

11

1.0

20

22

mention that we were in the middle of a hearing
process on the landfill that I detailed several
things that were going on at the time that thay
would have to be up-to-date on, and there were a
lot of things, a lot of issues before us.

- O. Did you tell them that their work was going to be restricted to landfill-related matters?
- A. Restricted? Absolutely not. It wasn't restricted.

12

10

31

33

13

12

17

- Q. Backing up for one second, is it true that on the night of April 17th what you became aware of your victory in the election that you publicly announced that one of your first formal acts was going to be to remove Mr. Nyeth?
- a. Absolutely. Well, no. No, I didn't say I was going to remove him. I said -- I made a comment shout him, but he automatically -- I don't remove him. He's out.
- Q. What was the comment that you made about him?
 - A. I said that he was inspt.
 - Q. And I take it you stand by that

comment?

- A. Yes. I do.
- Q. Did you ever have the belief at any time prior to Hr. Wyeth's resignation that he had a bias in favor of Fox Moraine?
- A. I wouldn't say that I thought he had a bias. I just thought he was inspt. I think he made mistakes that could burt the City.
- Q. Let me then ask a follow-up question. Was your opinion about Mr. Wyeth's ineptness based upon work that he did in connection with the Fox Moraine matter going all the way back to the ennexation, or was it based upon other work he did for the City that was unrelated to the Fox Moraine matter or a combination of the two?
 - A. Combination of the two.
- Q. Bo it was your understanding when you interviewed the Wildman firm that you were going to hire that firm to be the replacement city attorney for Mr. Wyeth or recommend the City's hiring of that firm?
 - A. It was a fact. Absolutely, that's

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-3103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (SIS) 433-1103

what -- that's what I was doing.

- Q. And was there any particular individual in the firm that you wanted or was it the firm itself?
- A. I -- I was attracted to the firm itself because they saemed very highly qualified and, hopefully, would know about the Open Meetings Act and other issues so that we would not once again end up on the Attorney General's website for violating the Open Meetings Act, which is very important to one. Hopefully, they would understand development issues. There were a lot of issues, and I just was looking for somebody who was very highly qualified and made that clear to them.
- MR. MUZLLER: Let's mark this as Surd Deposition Sabibit No. 2.

(Exhibit No. 2 marked.)

BY MR. HURLLER

- Q. Mayor, I'm showing you what's been marked as Surd Deposition Exhibit No. 2. Have you ever seen that document before?
 - A. Yes, I have
 - And the document purports to contain

time antries beginning on April 27, 2007; is that correct?

- A. Yes
- Q. And that would be nine days before you were sworn in as mayor; is that correct?
 - A. That's correct, uh-huh.
- Q. Did you direct the firm of Wildman, Rarrold, Allen & Dixon to begin work on behalf of the City Starting on April 277
 - A. No, I did not
- Q. Did you authorize them to do work on behelf of the City starting on that date?
 - A. Wo. I could not do that.
- O. Do you know if anyone at the City authorized them to start work on behalf of the City on that date?
- A. No. That's -- I wouldn't know if they did, but since I'm the only one who has as mayor the ability to do so I -- I find that hard to believe that would have been the case.
- Q. And you know you could not authorize
 thom to do work until after you had been sworn in
 and they had been approved by the City Council,

	3		
ı	correct?	,	A. That's correct.
2	A. That's correct.	,	Q. If I can direct you to April 30th,
1	Q. Did the City pay this invoice?	١ ،	which is the third to the last entry on the front
•	A. Yes, they did.		page.
5	 Did you recommend its payment? 		A. Uh-huh.
	A. No, I did not.	٠,	Q. Do you see an entry there that says
7	 Did you recommend against its 	,	complete preparation for and conduct meeting with
	payment?		mayor?
•	A. No, I did not.	,	A. That's correct.
10	Q. You made no recommendation either	10	Q. Did you meet with the firm on that
18	way?		day?
13	A. No. It didn't even come to he. It	13	A. I don't recell, but I I know I
13	went to the finance director, and it goes from the	, 12	met with them before they were sworn in several
14	finance director onto the bill list that the City	14	times,
15	Council reviewed,	15	 Did you believe that that meeting
L\$	Q. But it's your position now that all	t s	would not be billed?
17	of the entries prior to May 9th represent work	17	A. I assumed it wouldn't be.
u	that was not authorized by you or the City; is	10	Q. Wouldn't, did you say?
19	that operact?	17	A. Yeah, I didn't think it would be
14	A. That's correct.	30	billed.
ъ	Q. And it's also your position that all	**	Q. Okay. If I can direct you to the
37	of the entries prior to May 5th represent work	72	next entry, which is also as April 30th entry, and
11	that you waren't even aware of?	23	I'm particularly interested in the very bottom
	1		

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

	(815) 433-1103		(815) 433-1103
<u> </u>	55		56
1	portion of it which is begin to review evidence		had cold me Mr. Matyas hold me what their fees
,	presented in opposition to landfill application.	2	are for partners and sesociates just generally and
,	Do you see that?	,	how they would deal with the city attorney, the
	A. Uh-hub.		person who would be designated to come to our
4	Q. Did you ever direct this firm to	,	municipal meetings, and I told them how many
6	review evidence in opposition?		mestings there were and what we would be requiring
,	A. No. '	,	as far as actending these meetings and just
	Q. Did you specifically direct them at		general discussions.
,	any time to raview evidence in opposition as		Q. You never proposed an upward limit
10	opposed to evidence in favor or as opposed to all	10	to the Wildman firm?
п	evidence?	11	A. Unfortunately not,
12	A. No. In fact, my assumption was they	13	Q. Did you did they ever propose to
10	were raviewing all evidence.], n	you some type of fixed fac on a periodic basis
14	Q. pld you have a fee agreement with	"	such as X dollars per month?
19	the Wildman firm prior to May Bth?	12	A. Not at that time. Later on I think
ţs.	A. No. I couldn't have an agreement	16	we had discussed that. I'm more familiar because
17	with them prior to May 8th.	17	of the current attorney how we work things out. I
	Q. That was not a very artfully-asked		don't remember exactly how Mike Roth and I worked
.,	question. I think what I was trying to say is did	**	things out, but that was after.
30	you have an understanding as to what the fee	38	Q. Well, Mike Roth was a member of the
31	structure would be for the Wildman firm's	31	firm, wasn't be?
33	representation of the City?	22	A. Absolutely. He was their the

parson that they chose to send.

We had discussed it generally. They

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cle	erk's Office, September 29, 2008 52
	O. But you understood that you were	: MR. MUSLLER: If we can mark now Burd
*	going to be engaging the entire firm and all of	Deposition Exhibit No. 3.
,	its resources	(Exhibit No. 3 marked.)
	A. Right.	4 BY MR. MURLLER:
	Q in addition to Mr. Roth?	e Q. I'm showing you, Mayor, a copy of
	A. Yee.	what's been marked as Bord Deposition Exhibit No.
,	Q. Now, in looking at this invoice,	1 3.
	which is Burd Deposition Exhibit No. 2 dated June	a R. Oh-huh.
•	15, 2007, I cannot is the \$94,000 plus worth of	. Q. Save you ever seen that document
10	billing on this invoice find any time entries for	le before?
11	work done for the City that was not related to the	1; A. NO.
17	landfill siting application. Was there a separate	Q. If I tall you that this is a copy of
33	invoice sent to the City for work that was not	the minutes of the Yorkville City Council sesting
14	related to the landfill but related to the general	of May 8, 2007, printed out from the archive of
15	legal requirements that a City has from day to	minutes on the City Council's website, would you
16	day?	be abla to review this document and confirm
19	A. Ten.	iv whether or not that appears to be the case?
1.0	 And did you ever direct the Wildwan 	A. It looks looks like what I would
19	firm to separate those invoices, meaning	expect it to look like, yes.
10	landfill-related and not landfill-related?	so Q. All right. If I can direct your
21	A. No, I didn't.	33 attention to page 3 of these minutes to the
73	Q. Do you know whether anyone did?	ss section underneath Mayor's Report?
13	A. No, I don't know.	A. Okay, So he's saying yes it was
	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 633-1103	LADNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-2101

11

MR. HDPP: There's no question pending. THE WITHESE: Ob, okay. BY HE. MORLLER: I guess what I would ask you is to review for yourself the entire section under the caption Appointment of city attorney, which is basically the balance of that page. Now, Mayor, you've read the section I maked you to review which is from Appointment of city attorney to the bottom of page 3, correct? 11 Is that an accurate recitation of your recollection of what occurred at the May 8th board meeting or City Council meeting? I don't recollect it, but I have no problem accepting this. Okay. You'll, first of all, notice ο. that your request was to appoint Mike Roth rather

between the time you intorviewed the Wildman firm when you said it was your intention to recommend appointment to the fire and the meeting on May Bth when you recommended the specific appointment of Mike Bath? My understanding -- I had been told ۸. that it had to be a specific individual who was appointed city attorney and that that specific individual would then be able to determine as city attorney other facilities or other resources he could use legally. Now, it also mays in here that the D. appointment was to be as interim city attorney and It uses the term short-term; is that correct? Uh-hub. I thought you had indicated that you had mettled on the Wildman firm to be the City's attorney indefinitely going forward? That's true, I -- my recollection at that time was I had felt confident with them,

but I -- it appears that according to this that's

And then you'll notice in the second

not the case.

٥.

than the firm of Wildman, Warrold, Allen & Dixon,

Is there something that had changed

That's correct.

PREFEREN

A.

D.

31

37

paragraph bore that there is reference to a flat fee that was proposed. Sxcuse se, a fixed number of hours not to exceed 5D hours per month was proposed. Was that your understanding of the upper limit on the Wildman firm's activities?

- A. My understanding was that was for a specific -- attending the meetings and dealing with those issues that came out of the meetings.
- O. So your understanding was that the 50 hours per month for a fixed fee was not the extent of the full work for the Mildman firm; is that correct?
 - A. That's correct.
- Q. Was there any written fee proposal that was circulated smong the aldermen prior to this moeting?
- A. I don't recall. I don't know if there was one attached to this or not. I don't recall.
- Q. Well, it mays she indicated that the City Council had information before them. Had you presented them with any written information regarding the scope and cost of any attorneys

activities on behalf of the City?

- A. I don't recall. I don't recall if there was semething -- I would -- based on this I would assume there was semething in the packet herause that's what that would mean. It would have come to -- it would have come to the staff, and they would have included it in the packet.
- Q. Mow, you never indicated to the City Council that either Mr. Roth or Mr. Wildman was going to be given carte blanche to bill for landfill-related activities, did you?

MR. HOPP: Object to the form of the $\label{eq:constraints} \mbox{question, argumentative.}$

MR. MUELLER: You can enswer the question.

THE WITHESS: Could you restate that
question?

BY MR. MUELLER:

12

14

Q. All right. You never indicated to the City Council that the Wildman firm or any member of it was also being hired to perform services related to the landfill siting application with no upper limit on the amount or cost of those services?

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTINU SERVICE (815) 433-1103

A. No, I didn't indicate that to the City Council.

O. In your opinion does the action of the City Council on May 8th constitute retaining the Mildman firm to perform services related to the landfill siting application with no upper limit on the smount or cost of those services?

MR. ROPP: Object to the form of the question.

MR. NUELLER: You can answer if you understand the question.

THE WITNESS: I -- that's not the same question I just answered? Would you say it again? I don't see the difference between what I just said.

BY MR. MUELLER:

Q. Do you believe that the City

Council's action of May 8th constituted approval

for unlimited services by the Wildman firm related
to the landfill matter?

MR. HOPF: Object to the form of the question. I don't think anybody has ever said unlimited, and I think it's argumentative.

- MR. MUELLER: She's never proposed that there was a limit. So you can answer if you know. By THE WITHESS:
- A. I haven't had any thoughts on it. BY MR. MUELLER:
- Q. West bere on or before May 8th ever a limit placed on the amount of landfill-related services that the Wildman firm would be performing?
- A. No. And I would just like to point out that the City Council at every westing approves a bill list so, obviously, it's in their hands at any wessent to put a limit on it. It's up to the City Council.
- U. Are you aware of any subsequent City Council meeting when the performance of services by the Wildman firm was ratified by the Council Other than indirect ratification through the approval of bills?

MR. HOPP: Object to the form of the question. If you understand it, you can answer it.

THE WITHESS: I don't understand it.

	3		66
1	MR. MUELLER: Why don't you read that one	1	happened because I think be still he still kept
ı	back please?	,	them on we the accorneys.
\$	(Record read as requested.)	,	O. All right.
•	MR. MUBLLER: Do you understand the		A. So I can't I can't may that there
•	question?	,	was something before the City Council.
4	THE WITNESS: No, I don't.		Q. So there's nothing that jumps out at
1	BY MR. MUELLER:	,	you now as in like I just didn't see it in the
•	Q. All right. Well, it's actually not		minutes but you're aware of
•	a trick question, Mayor. What I'm trying to get	,	A. No. I don't recall any specifics.
10	at is was there a subsequent meeting when the	19	Q. Okay. Let me follow up then.
11	City's relationship with the Wildman firm was	\$1	Sometime shortly after May 8th Mr. Wyeth or.
13	either re-ratified or more explicitly formalized	**	excuse me, Mr. Roth left the Wildman firm,
13	ta your knowledge?	, .,	correct?
14	A. A subsequent meeting to this? Yes,	11	A. Several months after.
15	there was.	33	Q. At that time the Wildman firm
15	Q. When did that happen so I can know	14	continued to perform services, right?
17	what minutes to look at?	17	A. Right,
10	A. Apparently, I can't give you am	t#	Q. And Mr. Roth continued to perform
19	exact date, but it would have bad to have been	19	Bervices7
10	when Mr well, I guess po, I guess that's	30	A. Right.
11	not true. I was thinking that something would	21	Q. Would it be fair to say that after
31	have occurred when Mr. Roth left the firm to	\$3	that after Mr. Roth left the Wildman firm ha
21	clarify what was going on, but I don't think that	323	did not perform any services related to the

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

	67		68
•	landfill siting appeal and that those were	,	Q. Was there any action taken after
•	performed exclusivaly by the Wildman Eirm?	1	Mr. Roth's resignation as city attorney to now
,	A. I I can't I can't make a		formalize the continued parformance of legal
	statement on that because I don't know what		services on behalf of the City by the Wildmen
•	Mr. Noth specifically did.	,	firm?
•	Q. You didn't review his bills on a		MR. MOPP: Object to the form. You can
,	monthly basis?	7	edewer if you know and if you understand the
•	A. No. The finance director does that.		question,
•	Q. When did Mr. Roth resign as city	•	BY THE WITHERS:
36	attorney?	16	A. If you're asking if there was any
11	 I think it was somewhere around 	11	vote,
19	October of 2007.	12	MR. MUELLER: Yes?
73	Q. And his replacement is?		THE MITNESS: in the City Council, not
41	A. Kathleen Field Orr.	10	to my knowledge.
13	Q. What is the name of her firm?	14	MR. MOELLER: All right. Lat's mark
16	A. Kathless Field Orr & Associates.	14	MR. HOPP: We have been at this for over an
17	Q. That firm has no connection to the	17	hour. Can we
*	Wildman firm, does it?	1.	MR. HDELLER: Do you want to take a break?
**	A. I I don't know what her	29	MR. HOPP: take a break?
29	CORRECTIONS Are.	74	MR. MUBLLER: Bure,
11	Q. Wall, I mean, to your knowledge it's	21	MR. HOPP: Bapecially if you're changing
21	not a subsidiary of the Wildman firm, is it?	2.7	subjects.
11	A. Ho. It's not.	43	(Brief break.)

	Electronic Filing - Receiveg, Cie	rk's Office, September 29, 2006	70
1	BY MR. HUELLER:	A. They were memos ment to the alde:	rmen
2	Q. Do you remember, Mayor, toward the	from the city attornay.	
1	end of March of 2007 advising or releasing some) Q. What was your purpose in releasi:	υĞ
•	reports that had been given to City Council	them to Heather Willers?	
•	members in executive session?	A. Hy she asked be for them. She	R
	A. Some mends,	(seked me if I had them, and I said yes, and sho	e
7	Q. Инпов.	sakad ma if she could see them, and I said yes	
•	λ yes.	 Q. What public purpose were you hop: 	inş
•	Q. Were you the person that released	to further in giving a reporter memos that had	
	those memos?	been sent by the city attorney to City Council	
u	A. I released the memos. I did I	11 Members?	
13	did give some membe out.	A. Well, as a former reporter who	
13	Q. And who did you give the memos out	covered weetings, as an editor who oversaw then	
14	to?	14 kinds of things coming in to the City, as some	aady
19	A. I yave them to Enather Gillers from	is who follows government for all my adult life, a	rhat
16	the Beacon News after she called me and asked se	I saw in these membe was momenthing going on with	c h
17	for them.	17 the way we treated developers and how we handle	ad
••	 And why did you release executive 	our personal integrity, and it concerned me	
**	session memos to a member of the press?	hecause it just didn't seem like as a resident	91
30	A. They weren't executive session	26 this community something I would like my	
31	xidDog.	government to be doing and I thought that people	.e
11	Q. What was your understanding of the	should be aware of it. And it was a high conce	ITB
31	memos?	as far as open mastings and keeping our integri	Ly

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (\$15) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SBEVICE (815) 431-1103

(815) 433-1103			(815) 433-1103
	71	1	72
ı	istact as a city. So I felt that it was a concern	3	the purpose of annexing the North Star property?
3	of wine and it no longer affected anything that	,	A. It was coming in as industrial,
1	was going on, and so after thinking about it very	,	manufacturing.
4	soriously I decided to share them with her.		Q. That was your understanding of the
•	Q. How did those memos reflect on the	5	extent and the purpose of annexing the North Star
	City's integrity or the Council's integrity in		property?
1	your opinion?	,	A. Dh-huh.
•	A. Because there was a certain element		Q. You never understood that Worth Star
,	in it of lat's not tril these people something.	,	intended to file an application for landfill
10	Lat's let's make thom think that we want thou	ts	siting application and the purpose of annexation
11	to come in to the city because we like them and we	11	was to facilitate the filing of that application?
12	want to promote them and encourage their	12	A. Yes, I did know that.
13	development when we really had some other, you	, 11	Q. And you were opposed to the
**	know, goal in mind.	14	annexation at the time, weren't you?
13	 What was the other goal that you had 	ts	MR. ROPP: Object to the form. Assumes
16	in mind?	16	facts not in evidence.
17	A. It was the annexation of some other	17	MR. MUELLER: She was a City Council
"	property for some other purpose.	,,	member. You wated against the annexation, didn't
**	 What was the other property and what 	11	you?
10	was the other purpose?	20	MR. HOPP: Maybe not at the time. It
11	A. Well, the other property was the	31	assumes facts not in evidence. You cap answer if
71	North Star property.	23	you understand the question and understand the
**	O. And what was your understanding of	**	sequence,

	Electronic I ming - Receives, ole	ik 3 Oilice	, ocptember 23, 2000 74
ı	MR. MUELLER: Do you understand the		alderman to be more aware of what was going on
*	question?		because our former city administrator did not like
	THE WITNESS: I guess I got kind of lost	1	to share facts with us, nor did our former city
•	here because I thought we were I thought we	•	attorney. So
	were talking about the memos.	5	Q. Which city administrator was that?
	MR. MUELLER: Well, my question now is you	6	A. Hr. Graff.
,	were opposed to annexation, correct?	,	Q. Do you want to spell his last name
•	MR. ROPP; Objection. At what time?		for the court reporter?
,	MR. MUELLER; At the time the decision was	,	A. G-2-A-F-F.
10	made on annexation you were opposed, weren't you?	38	Q. And all of that thinking is what
B	BY THE WITHESS:	11	prompted you to release the memos?
13	A. I think we took several votes on it.	12	A. Yes.
13	I know I voted egainst it at least once, wh-hub.	. 11	Q. And the fact that they were released
ts	BY MR. MUELLER:	14	some three weeks prior to the election was just
15.	Q. And is the reason that you were or	15	coincidental?
16	that you voted against annexation because you did	16	MR. HOPP: Object to the form of the
27	not want the possibility of a landfill to be sited	17	question, argumentative.
10	in the city of Yorkwille?	70	MR. KUELLER: Either it was coincidental or
\$ 4	A. No. I was against it because I	19	it wasn't?
39	didn't like the process and the way it went	36	BY THE WITHESS:
11,	together and all the secret meetings, and I wanted	71	A. Coincidental? Accidental?
) 2	it to be more open, and I wanted people to be more	24	BY MR. MUELLER:
n	aware of what was going on, and I wanted the	23	O. Did you release the memos when you
		ı	

	GAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) (31-110)	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 432-1103		
	75			76
L	did in the hope in the hope of enhancing your	s against it to your knowledge?	s against it to your know	
1	apportunity to be elected?	э А. Яо.) А. бо.	
	A. I released the memos in the hope of) Q. Even at these mentings relating to	Q. Even at	•
•	making people understand some of the issues that I	annexation when a lot of the public speakers	annexation when a lor	
•	had been facing with the former administration.	s wanted to talk about landfills you don't recall	s wanted to talk about ?	
•	Q. When did Mx. Graff leave as city	Mr. Werderich ever speaking out against the	Mr. Werderich ever spo	
٧	administrator?	7 lendfill?	7 landfill?	
	A. He had left, I think I think he	A. No, I den't.	a A. Bo, I de	
,	had laft the year before.	. Q. Would you characterize Mr. Plocher	s C. Would yo	T
LQ	Q. He left he left well before the	as being a public landfill opposent?	20 as being a public land	
11	annexation, didn't ha?	11 A. No. I wouldn't characterize him the	11 A. No, I we	hat
17	A. Yes, ha did.	12 WBÝ.	usy.	
1)	Q. Did you run with a slate of other	Q. Now, you previously indicated that	D. Now, you	Ł
16	candidates?	; privately you know Mr. Worderich was opposed	privately you know Mr.	
15	A. Yes.	because he had previously been affiliated with	is because he had proviou	
16	Q. Who was on that slate?	16 FOGY?	16 POGY?	
17	A. Wally Werderich, Joe Plocher. Kathy	A. I heard that from other people that	n A. I heard	at
15	Sibenallar was running for clerk.	te he was, yes.	te he was, yes.	
19	Q. Would you characterize Mr. Werderich	to Q. Did you privately or did you kno	ta G. Dig Aon	AO4
19	as being an open landfill siting opponent during	30 Mr. Plocher's private view on landfill sizing?	Hr. Plocher's private	
11	him campaign?	20 A. No. He and I beyer talked about	A. No. Re	
11	A. No.	23 Chat.	23 Chat.	
31	Q. He had never publicly applies out	Q. Now, the City came in for quite a	23 Q. Now, the	

- hit of criticism from the public because of this process revolving around the sunexation. Would you say that's a fair statement?
 - A. Yes.
 - Q. And that some pambers of the public at least and some vocal members porceived some excessive degree of secrecy and urgency in the process that led up to annexation.
 - MR. HDPP: Object to the form.
 - MR. MUELLER: Is that -- is that a fair characterization?
 - MR. MOPP: Object to the form. He's asking you what the public perceived. If you understand the question, you can answer.
- BEZUTIN BHT YE
- A. I don't know what the public perceives.
- BY MR. MURLLER:
- perceiving that there was excessive urgency and
 secrecy in the process?
 - A. I -- did I view them as -- I get lost in that question. I don't know that I viewed

(B15) 433-3103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE

7

- Q. Now, you've got me completely at a loss here. I'm unaware of the Attorney General ever citing you. Can you be more specific as to how that citation occurred and what evidence of it there is?
- A. Yeah. The Kendall County Record made a complaint against the City of Yorkvills with the Attorney General of the State of Yllinois, and we received a letter that we were in violation of the Open Hestings Act because we took a wote in a committee of the whole meeting. Even though we informed -- I informed Mr. Wyeth at the time that I was concerned about this, he still -- he asserted that that was perfectly legal. I don't know where he got that from, but -- so they took the vote, and then he was informed that was illegal so we had to do it again.
- Q. So you've given us your view of what was wrong with the sunexation process and you've acknowledged that the City came in for a fair amount of public criticism with regard to that process, correct?
 - A. Correct, and legally.

21

- -- I could tell you what I falt but I --
- Q. Well, what did you feel, first of
 - A. Yesh, I felt we were definitely moving along quickly, that we were holding -- we weren't doing everything in the open for the annexation as I had hoped that we would, and we actually in the process were cited by the Attorney General for a violation of the Open Meetings Act which I think is a red flag right there. I think we should have been cautious and done everything very openly so everybody would know what was going
 - Q. When were you cited for violation of the Open Machings Act?
 - A. Sometime in 2006. We took a -
 Mr. Wyeth bad us take a vote during a compittee of
 the whole meeting. I believe it was on the -- one
 of the immes -- it could have been the vacation
 of Sleepy Hollow Road or some -- some issue anyway
 that we had to -- that was then null and void, and
 we had to take another vote at snother City
 Council meeting.

LAUNIUS REFORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

What was the nature of the criticism

- that you -- that the City got from the public as you understood it?
- A. Well, the city -- at the annexation hearing when the people got to voice their concerns, they felt that the whole process was rushed along before they could mobilize and ask more questions and be more involved and it was done much quicker than we had ever done anything previously. There wasn't enough time for the aldermen to even understand the issues to understand how to esfaguard the city when we entered into agreements. They just folt that, I think, that this was rushed along too quickly.
- Q. Now, did all of that criticism in your opinion leave a little bit of a hangover with the City Council as we went into the siting hearings?
- MR. HOPP: Object to the form of the question. I think it's vague, but you can answer it if you understand it.
 BY TRE WITHERS:
- 52 BY THE WITHERS:

21

71

A. I can't speak for the City Council,

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cle	rk's Offic	e, September 29, 2008
ı	only myself.		unked and snawered.
1	BY MR. MUELLER:		MR. ROPP: Yes, it has, You can answer it
\$	Q. Well, did it did mil of that	,	if you like,
•	criticiem leave you a little sensitized as the		BY THE WITHERS:
•	landfill string hearing itself bagan?	s	A. All I can speak to is what I did.
4	A. It left me ferling that I wanted to		don't know what their reasoning is, what I
1	see that everything was done according to strict	7	can't speak for them.
	ethics and the etace statutes and that nothing	,	BY ME. HUELLER:
•	again would be done that would in any way look		Q. Did you ever say to anyone at the
	illegal to anybody and everything would be above	14	Wildman firm please don't do anything until our
13	board and open.	71	May 8th meeting when I'm going to present this am
13	Q. And that is why you commissioned the	17	you to the City Council?
13	Wildman firm to start working on the landfill	1 11	A. Ho.
14	application nine days before you were sworm in as	14	Q. Did you just assume that they
15	eayor?	39	understood that?
14	A. I didn't comminaton them to begin	34	A. I would hope that they if they
17	working. I've already stated that for the record,	17	didn't understand that they were going to be swore
10	Q. They completely took it upon	11	in on May 8th and if they didn't understand what
19	Chemselves to do that?	11	my authority was and that it would only begin on
78	MR. HOPP: Objection, This is this is	34	May 8th, then I would have had, you know, deep
11	sumething we just covered. It's been asked and	21	concorns. I assumed they already know the law.
12	SUBACLET.	32	That's why I bired them.
13	MR. MORLLER: That question has not been	21	O. So the City in effect paid bills for

	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 431-1103		LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (819) 432-1103
	83		84
3	the Wildman firm that were for unauthorized work,	1	A. I don'r I don't conclude
1	correct?	7	anything. All know is the City paid the bill.
h.	MR. HOPP: Object to the form of the	,	 Do you believe the City is entitled
•	question.	,	to a rafund for the work before May 8th?
	MR. MUBLLER: I don't understand what's		A. I don't know why they would be
•	wrong with the form of the question. Bither she		entitled to a refund. They paid the bill. They
7	knows or she didn't.	,	know what the bill was. It was in the bill list.
•	MR. HOPP: You can enswer the question if		They looked it over. They felt comfortable paying
•	you understand it, if you accept his		it, and they paid it. They know what they were
19	characterization, and you don't need to accept his	10	doing when they paid it. I don't know what they
22	characterization. You can enswer the question if	11	are thinking now, but I haven't heard asything to
L2	you like.	12	the contrary that they're unhappy with the service
11	BY THE WITHERS:	, 11	we have been getting.
14	A. The City paid Wildman Harrold's	1.0	Q. Have you ever seen an engagement
14	bill. That does not that's the fact. They	13	letter from the Wildman firm?
16	paid it.	14	A. An engagement letter?
17	BY MR. MURLLER:	17	Q. Yas.
ie	Q. And you're telling me that the work	14	A. I've I've seen I guess that's
13	before May Eth was not Buthorized?	14	what it is, yes. I think that's what it was, yes.
36	A. I did not tell thom to do it.	,,,	Q. When did you see the engagement
21	Q. So, therefore, do you conclude now	35	letter?
21	after the fact that the City paid for unauthorized	32	A. I think it came through the and of
41	work?	22	Nay.

18

LI

..

22

37

22

47

88

	- -
•	Q. Who signed that letter on behalf of
,	che City7
3	A. I don't know if it wasn't migned.
4	1 don't believe it was signed.
•	Q. The firm did not ask you to
	arknowledge the engagement by signing and
•	returning the letter?
•	MR. HOPP: If you know. If you remember,
,	BY THE WITHESS:
19	A. I don't recall.
11	BY MR. MUELLER:
13	O. Did you or sayone else on behalf of
23	the City ever execute a scope of services
14	Agreement with the Wildman firm?
13	A. Not that I recall.
14	MR. MURLLER: Oning back to the release of
17	the memos. let me show you what we are going to
14	have marked as Surd Deposition Exhibit No. 4, I
19	believe, or is it 17
38	THE REPORTER; 4.
31	MR. MUELLER: 4.
12	(Exhibit No. 4 marked.)

BY MR. MUELLER:

- You're looking at what's been marked as Burd Deposition Exhibit No. 4 which is a three-page article on the release of the memos and other subjects. Have you ever seen that article before?
- Yes.
- Okay. Is there anything in the article that is attributed to you which is not accurate?

MR. HOPP: Do you want a break so you can road the whole thing?

> THE WITNESS: Well, yeah, I'm going to read it all.

BY MR. MORLLER.

. 0. Actually, I'm going to withdraw the question because that's not my primary area of interest, and rather than take five minutes to read it, we'll move to the third page. On the third page of this exhibit there is a section in the middle column with the headline "Slemo Opposition Group. " Do you see that?

Oh-hub.

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE [815] 433-1103

21

12

31

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE

Q. And there is a lengthy quotation
starting in the third paragraph in that section
attributed to John Wyeth, and I would like you to
read the three para not for the record but
just to yourself the three paragraphs beginning
with a very small but energetic group of concerned
citizens. Have you read that, Mayor?
A. Db-huh,
 Assuming that Mr. Wyoth actually
said that, do you agree with any or all of the
mentiments he expressed there?
MR. HOPP: I'm going to object to the form
of the question in that it asks her to make an
assumption that she can't verify.
MR. MDELLER: Well, that's why I asked her
to make the ensumption. And assuming it's true, I
mean, do you agree with what he said?
THE WITNESS: Which part of it?
MR. MUELLER: Any or all of the three
paragraphs.
BY THE WITNESS:
A. No. I very seldom mgree with
Hr. Wyeth.

BY MR. MOSLLER: Did you think that a small but energetic group of concerned citizens dominated ME. HOPP: I'm going to object to the form,

vague, Which discussions?

MR. MURLLER: The discussions regarding the landfill.

MR. HOPP: Discussions with whom? It's --MR. MURLLER: Well, if she can -- if she understands the question, she can answer it.

MR. HOPP: Fair enough.

BY THE WITNESS:

At the time he was saying this we were in the middle of this landfill hearing process, and they -- you know, they, obviously, were -- there was a group participating so that group was -- at that time I suppose you could -you could eav that they were dominating it because -- well, actually, no, because we were getting both sides so I wouldn't agree with that. BY MR. MUELLER:

Wall, let's go all the way back to

11

1	when the annexation hearings began. Did you ever
J	feel that the opposition groups or any of their
1	members conducted themselves inappropriately
•	during any public meatings or hearings that you
•	were present for?
•	A. The opposition groups?
7	Q. Yes.
	A. I would I would probably may yes.

- A. I would -- I would probably say yes.

 I think they were sometimes very excitopel and a
 little too -- you know, they sometimes distupted
 meetings so, yes.
 - O. And actually --
 - A. Both sides.
- Q. Wasn't Mr. Milliron one of the most disruptive members of those apposition groups in terms of interrupting meetings and acting in a way that you would characterize as disruptive?
- A. I don't recall who the individuals were that I took exception to, but I think there seemed to be a lot of than.
- O. You testified that Mr. Milliron was a member of your committee and actually became your friend in the process?

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

91

and decision process?

- A. I don't specifically remember that time frame. I know he has been threatened periodically. There was more than one time, but I don't remember the exact time.
- Q. And it never embarrassed you that a member of your campaign committee had to be threatened with removal from the City Council meeting?
 - A. No.
- Q. Did you think that the threats to temove him were inappropriate and should not have been made?
- A. It doesn't embarrate me that people express themselves because it doesn't reflect on me, but what I said was I don't remember who specifically -- I don't remember -- I just know that there were some times in there, and it doesn't reflect on me so no.
- Q. Did the City annex dome property owned by Virginia Wells in the summer or fail of 2007?
- A. Yes.

A. Yes, be did.

- Q. Did you ever pull him aside and tell him to cool it or something to that effect?
- A. No, I didn't talk to him about the landfill or the -- if you're depicting at the time with the landfill issues, no.
- Q. Even at the time of the annexation issues.
 - A. No.
- Q. Did you ever during the annexation and road vacation process pull Ros Parrish saide and tell him that he was being disruptive and to calm down at the meetings?
 - A. No. I feel that everyhody is entitled to their free apeach, and as long as it doesn't -- if they're not representing ma -- if they had showed up there and said I'm here on behalf of Valerie Eurd and this is what I say, then I would have said absolutely not, but they're entitled to their own opinions.
 - Q. Do you remember 1E Mr. Milliron was awar threatened to be removed from a City Council meeting during the maneration and landfill hearing

LAUNIOS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

O. Now long did it take from the beginning of that annexation process until it was completed?

A. I don't remember.

Q. Would it be fair to characterize that as a very speedy annexation?

MR. HOPP: I object to the form. She emid she didn't remember.

MR. MUELLER: Well, --

BY THE WITNESS

A. No, I can't characterize it as anything. I don't remember.

BY MR. HUELLER:

14

- Q. You don't remember anything about the timing or the duration of the Wells annexation process?
- A. No
- Q. I take it then you don't believe that anything about the Walls annexation would subject the City to the same criticians about secrecy, hidden agendas, and moving too fast that you've characterized as having been made during the North Star annexation?

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cle	rk's Office, Se _l	ptember 29, 2008 🦠 🦸
ı	A. No. I feel that this was a piece	ı a poelt.	ive, magative, or mautral for Yorkville?
7	that was contiguous to us and it was a simple	* 1	A. Yes.
,	annexation.	,	Q. And can you read for the record your
•	MR. MUSILER: All right. Let me show you	4 asswer	to that question as quoted in the
•	another exhibit, and we're going to call this Burd	រ វាមគមិទទិក	er?
4	Deposition Exhibit No. 5.	e 1	A. "Is there such a thing as a safe
7	(Exhibit No. 5 marked.)	state-co	empliant landfill? I don't know if that's
	BY MR. HURLLER:	ı ал о хуве	prop."
,	O. This is a page that purports to be	•). Is that, in fact, what you said?
10	from the Sunday Beacon News on April 15, 2007.	Lei J	. Yes.
	Did you ever see this before?	11 (). Does that statement imply that in
73	A. Yas.	ra Aont ob;	inion a sale scate-compliant landfill was
13	Q. Well, that puts you ahead of	i ii an impor	seibility?
14	Alderman Spears. Do you remember being		. I said I don't know I don't know
11	interviewed by the Beacon News	16 at that	time. I didn't know. We were still going
18	A. Yos.	u through	the hearings, and we had on the record
17	Q for this article?	iv heard pe	ople who said that all landfills leaked.
1.0	A. Uh-huh.	as So based	on testimony that I had heard, I wasn't
19	Q. And would I be correct that Heather	,, aure tha	at if that was a populbility or not. I was
20	Gillers was the one that interviewed you?	Ja concerne	d that they all leaked based on what I had
91	A. Uh-huh.	yı beard du	ring the bearings.
23	Q. Were you, in fact, maked whether a	23 0	. Do you remember who testified that
51	state or safe state-compliant landfill would be	all land	Cilla lexked?

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

	(815) 433-3103]	(012) 433-1103
	95		96
,	A. No, but I remember part of the		Q. Did you write
1	testimony was the 80 acre the 80 feet, I	1	A a decision.
	believe it is, of clay, that that would be a good	,	Q. Old you write that out for Neather
	berrier because of the leakage.		Gillers or just give it to her verbatiny
,	Q. I understand the word exympton as	,	A. On the phone.
•	being meaning that two things two words are		Q. During the process of annexation,
1	really opposite when used together. Is that your	,	road vecation, and re-annexation, all of the
	understanding of an oxymoron?		ancillary Fox Moreine-related events that led up
•	А. Ува.		to the siting hearings, did you ever have any
3.0	Q. And, I mean, were you saying have	10	conversations other than a casual hello or
11	that landfill and safe are exymprone?	11	something to that effect with Nike Blazer or Jeff
1.7	A. No.	1.9	Jeap?
13	MR. HOPP: Objection, asked and answered,	,	A. Could you state that again so I get
10	but go shead and answer.	11	the time frame?
16	THE WITHESS: I'm morry?	18	Q. From Baptember of '05 until the
16	MR. HOPP: do shead.	16	hearing started in March of '07
11	MR. MUELLER: She answered it.	17	A. pid 1 have any
Lik	BY MR. MURLLER:	"	Q. Any conversations with Mike Blazer
19	Q. Then what are the words here or the	11	other than a casual hello at a public meeting?
28	concepts that in your opinion were oxymerons?	21	A. Not that I recall.
31	A. I said I don't know if it's an	- "	Q. How about with Jeff Jeep?
21	oxymoron. I'm still trying to determine that, I	37	A. No.
21	haven't made	21	Q. Did you ever have any telephone
		l	

	Electronic Filing - Received, Cie	rk's Office, September 29, 2008	98
1	conversations with either one of them?	about there being traffic problems with the	
1	A. ŅO.	landfill application. I don't know if you saw	
,	Q. And I'm correct that you never	that article. It might have been yesterday or	
•	discussed the landfill application with any	today in the Bescon News. And I think you were	
•	members of your campaign committee; is that right?	 quotad in response to some concern about rising 	
6	A. Landfill application? I can't	s waste disposal rates in the community. Do you	
7	recall. We might have discussed the siting	recall what I'm talking about?	
•	ordinance. I can't recall.	a A. In the newspaper?	
•	Q. The siting ordinance you said?	D Q. Yes.	
44	A. Yes.	38 A. No.	
11	Q. Other than the siting ordinance did	21 Q. Have you or did you believe ther	re
13	you ever discuss with your compaign committee the	vere traffic problems with the siting application	tr?
19	landfill siring application or the evidence at the	MR. HOPP: Objection to the form. It	
14	public hearing?	doesn't state a time frame.	
13	A. No, absolutely not.	33 MR. MUELLER: At any time did you believe	
24	Q. That's with no member of your	is there were traffic problems with the siting	
17	committee;	17 application?	
11	λ. Νο,	10 BY THE WITHESE:	
19	Q. Did you ever discuss that with any	. A. Traffic problems? I did believe it	:
10	member of the public?	didn't meet the criteria for the transportation.	
n	A. Not that I can recall.	31 BY MR, MURLLER:	
13	D. You were recently quoted and I'm	Q. Now, does the Village put out a	
11	sorry, I don't have the article as talking	za nowsletter?	

74	sorry, I don't have the article as talking	24	nowelettor?
	LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (835) 433-1103		LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE [815] 433-1103
	99		100
	A. City, yes.	,	you agree with that statement?
	Q. Does the City put out a newslotter?		A. No.
•	A. Yes, we do.	,	Q. During the siting hearings and
4	q. Who writes that newsletter?		well, let's say during the pariod of September 1,
•	A. The community relations officer,	,	2007, until the end of May or strike that.
•	Oloria Spies.	٠ .	September 1, 2006, until the end of May 2007 did
•	Q. I think there's a reference in there	,	you use e-mail?
	to your talking about traffic problems with the		A. Yes.
,	siting application. Did you review the last issue		Q. Did you use a City s-wall address or
10	of the newsletter?	10	a personal e-mail address?
13	A. Yes, I did. Well, no, I've been	11	A. Personal.
62	I've got it at my house. It came to we.	12	 What was your personal m-mail
33	Q. Now, Rose Spears testified that any	; "	address during that period of time?
14	additional traffic on Routs 47 without that road	te .	A. Val, Burd@comcast.net.
15	becoming a four-lane road through Yorkwills in her	14	 And is that still your a-mail
14	opinion would make it impossible to meet the	14	addresa?
17	traffic criterion. Do you agree with that	17	A. Yew, it is.
10	Atatement?	j :•	 Did you receive any e-mails at that
19	MR. HOPP: I object to the form. I'm not	19	address from anyone expressing anti-landfill
30	aura that adequately characterizes Ms. Spear's	2*	opinions during anytims in the time frame that
31	testisony.	"	I've givem you?
>3	BY MR. MURLLER:	21	A. The thing the City also forwarded
27	Q. Well, assuming she said that, would	21	ony e-mails sent here to the City to my home

.

21

11

15

ı	e-mail address and any w-mails that I got at all
:	that said snything in the landfill I didn't read
ı	them. So I just e-mailed people back I'm sorry
	can't talk about this. So one way or the other
	just didn't pay attention to them.
	 Approximately how many enti-land()
	e-mails would you have received in that period
	from September 1, '06, to May 31st of '07?

- A. I wouldn't know hecause I didn't read tham. I just told people if you -- whatever your faelings are on this, either way, I can't
- diacums it, I'm sorry.

 Q. Well, approximately how many
 cesponses in the nature of I'm sorry I can't read
 this and discuss it would you have sent out to
- A. I don't recall. I -- swerything that I did I packaged up and gave it to the attorneys so I --
- Q. Did you print out all of the e-mails that you had received --
 - A. Yes.

people?

11

12

21

Q. -- and gave them or had you deleted

them prior?

- A. No. I didn't delete any. I didn't delete any because I thought we were supposed to keep a record of averything so I just left -- left it in there.
 - Q. Now, I don't recall seeing in discovery any c-mails by you to people saying I'm sorry I can't talk about this or words to that effect.
 - A. Well, see, the problem is on my computer after ten days -- after A month it deletes all of the things that I send out, but it doesn't delete what's in my file.
 - Q. So as I understand you're saying your sent box is purged automatically by Comcast but your inbox accumulates indefinitely?
- A. Right, until it gets to a certain to too many and then --
 - Q. Do you pull messages off your

 Comesst server onto a program that exists on your

 hard drive such as Outlook Express?
 - A, No.
 - Q. So you use basically web-based mail?

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 493-1103

LAURIUS REPORTING SERVICE (815) 433-1103

		103
ı	λ.	Yeab. I have a Mac so I don't use
7	I have a	Macintosh.
1	q.	Approximately how many phone calls
	would you be	ive raceived during the period from
	Saptember 1	of '06 to May 31st of '07 relating to
	the landfill	17
,	λ.	I don't recell. I don't recall
	getting many	7.
•	Q.	Nould you have returned any of the
	ones that yo	n did receive?
ı	А.	No.
1	0.	Mould you have received those calls
ı	on your cell	phone or your bone phone?
ı	Α.	My home phone.
•	Q.	Did you converse on a regular basis
i	on either of	those phones with the members of your
,	campaign com	mittee?
ı	A .	Yas.
	٥.	And that would include Mr. Parrish
ı	and Mr. Mill	iron?
	λ.	Yes.

	104
	A, 630-553-7510.
1	 And what was your coll phone number
3	during the period in question?
•	A. 630-220-6464.
2	MR. MUBLLER: All right. If we can take
•	about three minutes, I may actually be done.
7	MR. ROFF: Okay.
	(Brief bresk.)
1	BY MR. MUELLER:
14	Q. Okay. I've just got a douple more.
11	Do you have a social relationship with Dallas
13	Ingenumen or either of or any of his children?
1.1	A. No.
14	Q. Ras the Ingsmunson Law Firm ever
15	done any work for you or your husband?
15	A. Not that I recell.
17	Q. Did you receive any phone cells from
36	Dallas Ingamusson during the period September 1,
19	2006, through May 31, 20077
36	A. No.
21	Q. Would that also be true of
33	Mr. Ingemunson's sons?

I don't recall talking to them.

during the period of time in question?

What was your home phone number

1	Case Name: Pox Moraine v. Yorkville		STATE OF ILLINOIS)
,	Deposition of: Valerie Burd	,	COUNTY OF GRUNDY
1	Date taken: June 15, 2008	,	I, Belinda A. Harr, CSR No. 84-003215,
•	Page Line Change:		do hereby certify that VALERIE BURD was first :
3			swarm by me to testify the truth; that the above
4			deposition was recorded scenographically by me
•		,	reduced to typewriting under my personal
•			direction; and that the foregoing is a true and
,		,	correct transcript of the testimony given by the
10		10	said witness at the time and place previously
11		11	specified.
1.2		12	I further certify that 1 am not
13		, 12	counsel for nor in any way related to any of the
14		14	parties to this suit, nor am I in any way
13	Allen Allen	"	interested in the outcome thereof.
1.5		**.	IN WITHBAS WHEREOF I have beleunto
11		17	set my hand this 7th day of July, 2008.
LII		.,	
19			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
33		**	
21		,,,	Certified Shorthand Reporter
21		33	
		33	

LAUNIUS REPORTING BERVICE

1.0

LŦ

13

t K

14

18

LAUNIUS REPORTING SERVICE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of Section 1-109 of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure, hereby under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, certifies that on September 29, 2008, she served a copy of the foregoing upon:

Via E-Mail – hallorab@ipcb.state.il.usl	Via E-Mail – dombrowski@wildman.com
Bradley P. Halloran	Leo P. Dombrowski
Hearing Officer	Wildman, Harrold, Allen & Dixon
Illinois Pollution Control Board	225 West Wacker Dr.
James R. Thompson Center	Suite 3000
1000 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500	Chicago, IL 60606-1229
Chicago, IL 60601	
Via E-Mail - mblazer@enviroatty.com	Via E-Mail – michael.roth@icemiller.com
Michael Blazer	Michael Roth
Jeep & Blazer	Interim City Attorney
24 N. Hillside Avenue, Suite A	800 Game Farm Road
Hillside, IL 60162	Yorkville, Illinois 60560
Via E-Mail - gmueller21@sbcglobal.net	Via E-Mail – eweis@co.kendall.il.us
George Mueller	Eric C. Weiss
Mueller Anderson, P.C.	Kendall County State's Attorney
609 Etna Road	Kendall County Courthouse
Ottawa, IL 61350	807 John Street
	Yorkville, IL 60560

Michellul

Via E-mail.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP 100 Park Avenue P.O. Box 1389 Rockford, IL 61105-1389 (815) 490-4900